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Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
ROA Report
Case: 2004-00055-CD
Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry

Gary L. Berkley vs. Stephen P. Franek, Betty J. Franek

Date

Civil Other

User: GLKNISLEY

Judge

01/13/2004

03/15/2004

03/16/2004

04/14/2004

05/20/2004

06/11/2004

06/14/2004

11/10/2004

03/04/2005
03/07/2005
04/15/2005

04/25/2005

05/25/2005
06/24/2005

06/29/2005

06/30/2005

Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Caldwell & Kearns Receipt number:
1872056 Dated: 01/13/2004 Amount: $85.00 (Check)

Answer to Complaint and Counterclaim. filed by, s/Richard H. Milgrub,
Esquire Verification s/Betty J. Franek s/Stephen P. Franek 1 cc
Atty Milgrub

Certificate of Service, Defendants’ Answer and Counterclaim upon Brett M.
Woodburn, Esquire. filed by, s/Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire  no cc

Sheriff Return: Now Jan. 26, 2004 served complaint on Betty. J. Franek
and Stephen Franek at residence. Costs. $60.87

ORDER, AND NOW, this 19th day of May, 2004, re; Defendants permitted
to amend their responsive pleadings/counterclaim, so as to include a claim
for an easement by prescription. by the Court, s/FJA, P.J. 2 cc Atty
Milgrub

Amended Answer to Complaint and Counterclaim, filed by s/Richard H.
Milgrub, Esq. One CC Attorney

Certificate of Service, Defendants' Amended Answer to Complaint and
Counterclaim upon Brett M. Woodburn, Esq., filed by s/Richard H. Milgrub,
Esq. No CC

Certificate of Service, Subpoena Pursuant to Rule 4009.22, filed by Atty.
Woodburn ?

Certificate of Readiness, NonJury Trial, filed by s/Brett Woodburn No CC

No Judge

No Judge

No Judge
No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

— Certificate of Readiness, filed. No CC A7~ /A Fr/e -]4-0S Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Certificate of Service, copy of Plaintiff's Pretrial Memorandum, upon
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, on April 14, 2005. No CC

Order, AND NOW, this 21st day of April, 2005, following Pre-Trial
Conference, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

Trial in this matter is scheduled for June 22, 2005 beginning at 9:00 a.m. in
Courtroom No. 2.

Counsel for the parties, may submit a Trial Brief no more than 30 days prior
to the commencement of trial

The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed intorduction
of exhibits. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Attys: B.
Woodburn, Milgrub

Reply To Counter-Claims, filed by s/ Brett M. Woodburn, Esquire. No CC

Order, NOW, this 22nd day of June, 2005, this being the date set for Civil
Nonjury Trial;, the Court being advised that the parties have reached an
agreement, it is the ORDER of this Court as follows: (see orginal). By The
Court: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Attys: Woodburn, Milgrub

Praecipe to Withdraw appearance as counsel for Defendants, filed by
s/Richard Milgrub, Esq. One CC Attorney Milgrub

Consent to Withdraw appearance, filed. s/Stephen P. Franek s/Betty J.
Franek One CC Attorney Milgrub

Petition to Vacate Order, filed by s/Richard H. Milgrub, Esq. One CC
Attorney Milgrub

Praecipe to Withdraw Petition to Vacate Order, filed by s/Richard H.
Milgrub, Esq. NO CC

Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry
Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry
Paul E. Cherry
Paul E. Cherry

Paul E. Cherry
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Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry

Gary L. Berkley vs. Stephen P. Franek, Betty J. Franek

Date

Civil Other
Judge

07/06/2005

09/06/2005
09/09/2005

10/18/2005

10/24/2005
12/19/2005

12/22/2005

02/01/2006

; 02/06/2006

Order, this 5th day of July, 2005, upon the consent of Stephen Franek and Paul E. Cherry
Betty Franek, it is the Order of this Court that Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire,

be allowed to Withdraw as Counsel of Record. By The Court: /s/ Paul E.

Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty Milgrub

Petition for Status Conference, filed by Atty. Woodburn, 1 Cert. to Att. Paul E. Cherry

Order AND NOW this 8th day of September 2005, upon consideration of ~ Paul E. Cherry
the within Petition, it is hereby ORDERED that a status conference shall be

held in the above referenced matter on October 17, 2005 at 11:30 a.m. in

Courtroom #2. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry. 1CC Atty Woodburn.

Order NOW, this 17th day of October, 2005, this being the date set for Paul E. Cherry
Status Conference; Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and Betty J. Franek,
having failed to appear despite receiving due and proper notice; the Court
being satisfied that Defendants have failed to comply with paragraph 2 (f) of
this Court's Order dated June 22, 2005, wherein they were to remove the
carport and have failed to do so, it is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiff,
Gary L. Berkley, shall hereinafter have the right to remove said carport as
soon as may be convenitent with his schedule. All costs associated with
the removal of said carport shall be assessed to the Defendant, and shall
be paid within no more that forty-five (45) days upon receipt of statement of
costs. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Atty B.

Woodburn and 2CC defts-456 German Rd. Grassflat, PA 16839

Return mail, filed. No such number number/street for defendants Stephen  Paul E. Cherry
P. Franek and Betty J. Franek at 456 German Road, Grassflat, PA 16839

Petition to Partially Vacate Order of Court Dated June 22, 2005. Filed by s/ Paul E. Cherry
Brett M. Woodburn, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Woodburn

Order AND NOW, this 21st day of December, 2005, upon consideration of Paul E. Cherry
the foregoing:Petition, it is hereby ordered that:

(1) A Rule is issued upon the Respondents, Betty and Stephen Franek, to
show cause why the Petitioner, Gary L. Berkley, is not entitled to the relief
requested;

(2) The Respondents shall file an Answer to the Petition within twenty (20)
days of service upon Respondents;

(3) The Petition shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. No. 206.7;

(4) An evidentiary hearing on diputed issues of material facts should be
held on January 30, 20086, in Courtroom No. 2 at 3:00 p.m. BY THE
COURT: /s/ Paul E. CHerry, Judge. 2CC Atty Woodburn.

Order, NOW, this 30th day of Jan., 2006, following the taking of testimony Paul E. Cherry
on plaintiff's Petition to Partially Vacate Order of Court, the Court being

advised that additional testimony is necessary, Ordered that the matter is

continued until 8:45 a.m. p.m. on Monday, March 6, 2006, Courtroom No.

2. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Atty. Woodburn, 2CC

Defs.

Returned mail, Order, dated January 30, 2006. remailed to Stephen P. Paui E. Cherry
Franek and Betty J. Franek at PO Box 96, Drifting, PA 16834
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Gary L. Berkley vs. Stephen P! Franek, Betty J. Franek

Date

Civil Other

Judge

03/09/2006

07/17/2006

07/25/2006

07/26/2006

07/31/2006

08/09/2006

08/15/2006

09/06/2006

Order, NOW, this 6th day of March, 2006, Ordered that Defendants shall  Paul E. Cherry
permit James Wischuck access to their residence in question on Wed.

March 8, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. for purposes of conducting a dye test on the

sewerage system. In addition, the defs. shall permit James Wischuck

access to their residence on thursday, March 9, 2006, at 8:00 a.m. for the

prupose of evaluatron of said test. In addition, Def. shall sign the Form B.

waiver this date By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 2CC Atty.

Woodburn, 2CC Defs.

Order, NOW, this 13th day of July, 2008, it is the Order of this Court that Paul E. Cherry
Plaintiff shall be responsible for payment of services performed by Central

Pa. Sewage Agency in an amount of $472 59, said amount to be paid to

Cooper Township, within 30 days of this date. By The Court, /s/ Paul E.

Cherry, Judge 2CC Atty. Woodburn, 2CC Defs: PO Box 96, Drifting, PA

16834

|
Motion to Enforce Order of Court Dated October 17, 2005, filed by s/Brett  Paul E. Cherry
M. Woodburn ‘| Esq. One CC Attorney Woodburn

Motion to Vacate Order of Court Dated July 13, 2006, filed by s/Brett M. Paul E. Cherry
Woodburn, Esq One CC Attorney Woodburn

Order AND NOW this 25th day of July 2006, upon consideration of the Paul E. Cherry
foregoing Motion to Enforce the Order of this Court dated October 17,

2005, itis hereby ordered that:

1. Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall hereinafter have the right to remove said

carport as soon as may be convenient with his schedule; and

2. All costs associated with removing said carport shall be assessed to

Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and Betty J. Franek. BY THE COURT: /s/

Pauli E. Cherry', Judge. 1CC Atty Woodburn.

Order, NOW, thrs 31st day of July, 2006, upon consideration of Motion, it is Paul E. Cherry
Ordered that a status conference shall be held on August 31, 2006, at 3:00

p.m. in Courtroom 2. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty.

Woodburn i1

Motion For Contlnuance of August 31, 2006 Status Conference, filed by s/ Paul E. Cherry
Brett M. Woodburn Esquire. 1CC Atty. Woodburn

Order, NOW, thrs 14th day of August, 20086, upon consideration of the Paul E. Cherry
Motion to seek continuance, it is Ordered that a Status Conference shall be

held on Sept. 5, 2006, at 10:30 a.m. in Courtroom No. 2. By The Court, /s/

Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC Atty

Order NOW, thls 5th day of September 20086, this being the date set for Paul E. Cherry
status conference Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and Betty J. Franek,
having failed to appear, the Court being satisfied that attempted service
was made by certlfred mail, restricted delivery, as well as regular mail, and
both mailing were returned to Plaintiff's counsel, it is the ORDER of this
Court that this'Court's Order of July 13, 2006, shall be and is hereby
vacated. It is the further Order of this Court that Defendants, Stephen P.
Franek and Betty J. Franek, shall be responsible for payment of services
performed by Central PA Sewage Agency in the amount of Four Hundred
Seventy-Two Dallars and Fifty-nine ($472.59) cents, with said amount to be
paid to Cooper Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, within no more
than sixty (60) days from today's date. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry,
Judge. 1CC Atty Woodburn, S. Franek, Betty Franek and Central PA
Sewage Agency.
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09/28/2006 Petition For Contempt And Sanctions, Filed by s/ Brett M. Woodburn, Paul E. Cherry
Esquire. 1CC Atty
09/29/2006 Order, NOW, this 29th day of Sept., 2006, Ordered : Paul E. Cherry

A. The Recorder of Deeds is directed to sign the subdivision plans on
behalf of Betty j. and Stephen P. Franek

B. The Defendants are ordered to pay to Plaintiff $2,500.00 as a sanction
for thei- disregard of an Order of Court, and

C. Steohen P. Franek is remanded to the Clifd. Co. Jail for a period not to
exceec 48 hours. By The Court, /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge. 1CC to Atty.
1CC to CCJ



VENEZIANO ELECTRICAL SERVICE
PO BOX 76
DRIFTING, PA 16830

Wiring * Plumbing * Refrigeration

814-345-5507

January 28, 2006

RE: Residence of Steve & Betty Franek
German Road
Drifting PA 16834

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that I have completed a plumbing job for
Steve and Betty Franek to remedy the problem of residential
waste water not emptying into the sewage system.

I removed drain pipes that were connected from the kitchen
sink and clothes washer to a drain in the basement floor that
drained out of a 4” pipe into a ditch along German Road on the
North side of Franek’s residence. I also re-plumbed the kitchen
sink and clothes washer to drain into the existing septic
system.

All drains in the residence now terminate at the sewage
system.

Sincerely,

Richard D. Veneziano

(~
Nadpts o

b 3006
fudith e, ., ,.,',.- \1 ;ary Publj
Cooper g, . | 'iputery ublic
_’ MyConp;;iSa f e

s June 1, 008

~ " . >
~lember, Panp S dion of Netaripe



GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFTELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

v. NO. ’3!1'"55”6.b

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK, :
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If you wish te defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served, by entering a written appearance persoraliy or by attomey and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the clzims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by
the Court without further notice for any menev ciaimed in the Complaint or for any other claim
or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may ose money or property or other rights important to

you,

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GC TO OR TELEP:HONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WIiTH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE FERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfizld County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
1814) 7€5-2641, ext. 5982

FiliD

JAN 132004

Witkam A Sraw
Prothornotary:Cierk of Courts



) AVISO ' )

USTED HA SIDO DEMANDADO/A EN CORTE. Si usted desea defenderse de 1as demandas que
se presentan mas adelante en las siguientes paginas, debe tomar accion dentro de los proximos veinte
(20) dias después de la notificacién de esta Demanda y Aviso radicando personalmente o por medio
de un abogado una comparecencia escrita y radicando en la Corte por escrito sus defensas de, y
objecciones a, las demandas presentadas aqui en contra suya. Se le advierte de que si usted falla de
tomar accién como se describe anteriormente, el caso puede proceder sin usted y un fallo por
cualquier suma de dinero reclamada en la demanda o cualquier otra reclamacién o remedio solicitado
por el demandante puede ser dictado en contra suya por la Corte sin més aviso adicional. Usted
puede perder dinero o propiedad u otros derechos importantes para usted.

USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE DOCUMENTO A SU ABOGADO INMEDIATAMENTE. SI

USTED NG TIENE UN ABOGADO, LLAME O VAYA A LA SIGUIENTE OFICINA. ESTA

OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERLE INFORMACION A CERCA DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN
ABOGADO.

SIUSTED NO PUEDE PAGAR POR LOS SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO, ES POSIBLE

QUE ESTA OFICINA LE PUEDA PROVEER INFORMACION SOBRE AGENCIAS QUE

OFREZCAN SERVICIOS LEGALES SIN CARGO O BAJO COSTO A PERSONAS QUE
CUALIFICAN.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



GARY L. BERKLEY, : INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

V.

Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: NO.

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK,

Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

COMFLAINT - ACTION IN EJECTMENT

AND NOW, ccmes the Flaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by ard through his attorney,

CALDWELL & KEARNS, and files the within Complaint, and in support thereof, aver the

following:

1.

Plain:iff, Gary L. Berkley, is an adult individual currently residing at 147 Loop
Road, West Decatur, Pennsylvania 16378.

Defendants, Beitv J. Franek and Steven P. Franek are adult individuals currently
residing at 456 German Road, Grassfiat, PA 16339.

Plain:iff is the owner of three parcels of real estzte located in Cooper Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, collectively identified as the “Plubell Farm,” by
Deed from Anna Plubell, widow, Victor Plutzll and Arlene Plubell, husband and
wife, dated and recorded July 10, 2003, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Clearfieid Countv. A true and correc: copy of the said Deed is attached hereto,
ident:fied as Exh bit “A,” and incorporated herein by reference.

The First Lot is 58.95 acres in size and is mo:e particularly described in Exhibit

“A,” as “The First Thereof.”



The Second Lot is 78.25 acres in s:ze and is more particularly d=scribed in Exhibit
“A,” as “The Second Thereof.”

The Third Lot is 30 acres in siz2 and is more particularly described in Zxhibit
“A,” as “The Third Thereof.”

The Second Lot, more specifically set forth in Exhibit “A,” as identifizd in
paragraph 5 above, borders the 1ands of Defendants Betty J. Fraaek and Steven P.
Franek, Defendants, to the North and East, which lands of Defsadants are
identified by tax parcel number 119 T-6 31, as depicted by the aerial photc;graphic
survey attached as Exhibit “B.”

Defendants’ Deed is recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Die=ds of Clearfield
County, in Volume 1942, Page 599. A true and correct copy of said D=ed is
attached hereto, identified as Exhibit “C,” and inccrporated herein by reference
Defendants’ property consists of one acre and is more particularly described as
follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel of land located and situate in Cooper Tcwnship,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as foilows:

BEGINNING on the South at a post corner of land now or forrzrly of Michael
Rader on Township Road running North 4 ¥ degrees East 4 % rads to corner of
lands of Graators; thence East elong lands of Grantors 36 rods to comer; thence
South along land of Grantors 4 % rods to land now or formerly of Michael Rader;
thence along lands of said Mickael Rader 36 rods to Township Road; and place of
beginning.

CONTAINING one (1) acre, more or less.

BEING the same premises as vested in Lucy Raymond by Deed of Evelyn L.
Raymond, a widow, dated the 1* day of April 1986, and recorced in Deed Book

2



10.

1
1 1 !

Volume 1073 at Page 508; thereafter the said Lucy Raymond departed this life the
9™ day of May, 199¢.

UNDER AND SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, to all exceptions, reservations,
conditions and restrictions as contained in prior Deeds in the chain of title.

TOGETHER with ail and singular tuildings and improvements, ways, streets,
alleys, passages, waters, water-courses, r'ghts, liberiies, privileges, hereditaments
and appurtenances, whatsoever unte the hereby granted premises belonging, or in
any wise appertaining, and th= revessions and remainders, rents, issues and profits
thereof; and all the estate, right, title and interest, property, claim and demand
whatsoever of the said Grantcr, her heirs and assigns, in law, equity, or otherwise,
howsoever, in and tc the same, and every part therzof.

The abstract of title on which Plaint:{f re ies is as follows:

(A)  The last common owner of the progerty in dispute was Edward
Raymond.

(B)  Edward Raymond ccaveyed approximately one acre to Rodney
Raymond et al , by Dieed r=corded April 30, 1924, in the Office of
the Recorder cf Deeds of Clearfield County, in Volume 270, Page
102. A true and correct cepy of the said Deed is attached hereto,
1dentified as Exhibit “D,” and incorporated herein by reference.

(C)  Edwazd Raymond and Bertha H. Raymond conveyed three parcels
cfland constitating 58.95 acres; 78.25 acres; and 30 acres, and
which is more particularly described in paragraphs four (4), five

(5), ard six (6) of thic Complaint to Mary Fenush. Said



)

(E)

()

1

t t

conveyance was recordec by Dized on July 12, 1927 in the Office
of the Recorder of Ceeds of Cleasfield County, in Volume 283,
Page 308, identifizd es Exhibit “Z.” Sa’d lots, which consist of
approximately 16%.2 acres, contained iae reservation of
approximately one (1) acre, which was previously conveyed to
Rodney Raymond et al. as described in subparagraph (B) of this
parazraph.

Mazy Fenush and Lewis Fenush, aer husband, conveyed the above
three parcels to Frank W. Albe=, by Dezd recorded May 24, 1951,
in the Office of the Recorder o Deeds of Clearfield County. A
t-ue and correct ccpy of the sa:d Beed is ettached hereto, identifizd
as Exhibit “F,” and incorporated herein Lt reference.

Frank W. Albert and Alta F. A’bzrt, his wife, conveyed the abovz
taree parcels to Willard Plubell and Arma Plubell, husband and
wife, by Deed recorded Septer-ber 10, 1971, in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds cf Clearfield County, in Volume 580, Page 044.
A true and correct ccpy of the said Dezd is attached hereto,
idenrified as Exhibit “G,” and mcorporat=d herein by reference.
Plaintiff, Gery L. Berkley, purchased, b Deed, the aforementioned
three parcels on July 19, 2003, from Anana Plubell, widow, and
Victor Plubell and A1lzne Plubz=1l, husband and wife. See Exhibit

‘:A”



11.

14.

16.

17.

i8.

i9.

The precise area of Plaintiff’s property that is the subject of this disputs. is the
location of the Northern-most boundary “ine, being that which runs “East aloag
lands of Grantors {Plaintiff] 36 rods to corner.” See Exhibit “C.”

Plaintiff hired GeoTech Enginee-ing, In:., to survey his property.

The surveyor used global posiziening ezuipment, in part, to conduct a survey of
Plaintiff’s lands. The aerial photographs are attached hereto as Exhibits “H-1,”
“H-2," and “H-3.”

Plaintiff’s lands are identified by tax nuraber 112 T-6 16.

DeZendants erecied a carport and garags that encroaches upon Plaintifi’s property.
Deiendants also installed a septic syster:, which was placed into the grcund
without proper authorization by -he loca. munic:pality, and which encrcaches
upon Plaintiff’s property.

Based upon the results of the survey, the surveyor placed markers at tke corners of
Defendants’ property that borders Plain:.ff’s prcrerty.

Defendants, or someone xnown by them, have repeatedly removed the surveying
pins and indicated a hostile intent toward Plaintiff and his surveyor.

From an unknown date after June 14, 1998, Defendants have exercised and
centinue to exzrise exclisive possession and centrol of that portion of Plaintiff’s
property descridec in paragraphs 16 anc 17.

Despite FlaintiZf’s repeated requests, Defendants have failed and refused to

remove the car port. garage and septic system, which encroach upon Plaintiff’s

lands.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Gary L. Berkley, respectfully requests that your Honorable

Court enter an Order against Defendants Betty J. Franek and Steven P. Franek, which would
restore to Plaintiff rightful possession of the subject property, which would require Defendants to
remove the car port, garage and septic system that exist upon the property of the Plaintiff, and
that would require Defendants to pay Plaintiff costs, and any other relief as this Court deems just
and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,

CALDWELL & KEARNS

éMt M. Woodburn, Esquire
Attorney I.D. #81786
3631 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 232-7661
Dated: // z / oY Attorney for Plaintiff
03-901/64840




VERIFICATION

I, Gary L. Berkley, verify that the averments in this Complaint are true and correct. 1

understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. 4904,

By: )jﬂtﬂ# 0{%

Gary L. Berkley

relating to unswormn falsification to authorities.




Exhibit A



 DEED &

MADE this | 0¥, day of July, 2003, between
ANNA PLUBELL, widow, of Box 18§9, Freachville, Clearfield County,
Pennsyvlvania 16836; VICTOR PLUBELL and 2RLENE FLUBELZ, hkuskand and
wife, of 3ox 97, Frerclkville, Clezrfield County, Pennsylvania
1€835;
(hereinaftex called "Grantors")

AND

GARY L. BZRKLEY, of R.R.., Box 57H, West Decatur, <JTl=arfield

Czouncy, Fennsylvania 163753;
(hersinafter called "Grantee")

WITNESSETH, that in <consideration of GCne Hundred zZix:iy-Five
Tacusand aqd 00/100 ({S1€5,000.00) Dollars, in hand paid, che
raceipt whereof is hereky acknowledged, 3rantors do hereby grant
and convey to Grantee:

ALL those three certain tracts of land sitvate in Cooper Township,

Clearfield County, Pennsylvzniz, bounde<d and described as follows:

TdE FIRST THEREOF:

BEGINNING at a post on line of lands of Joseph Redixger;
thence by same South 85%° East 1172 fest to post; thenze
by lands of O.R. Schoonover South 5° West 2219 feet o a
post; thence by lands of John Hartle Ncrth 85%° Wegt 113€¢
feet to a post; thence Ly larnds of John Swartzle Kor:F
4 3/4th° East 2214 feet to a post and the rlace of
beginning. Containing £58.95 acres and allowance.



THE SECOND THERIZOF :

BEGINNING at a stone corner on the Township Road leading
to the moutX of Big Mcshannon and cn the road leading to
Gillintown and Black Moshannon Br:dge; thence along said
Township Rcad leadinc to Big Moshannon North 4%° East
2208 feet to a corner; thence South 85%° East 1572 feet
to a post anc corner <n line of Joseph Redinger; thence
South 4 3/4th° West 2214 feet to post on Gillintown Road:
thence alonzs 3illintown Road North 85%° West 1555 feet tc
place of beginning. Ccntaining 78.25 acres.

Exceptinc and reserving nowever, First: All the coal and
other minerals in, uander and upon the aforesaid two
pieces of laad with the right to enter, mine and take
away the same w:zth all mining privileges contained in
deed mede by fcrmer owrer to Jcir. G. Reading, dated
August 24, 1882 and reccrded in Deed Book 24, Page 550;
Second: Two acres of surface which Edward Raymond and
wife by their deed dazed May 4, 1207, recorded in Deed
Book 167, FPage 93, conveved to M:-chael J. Rader; Third:
One acre wiaich sa:d Raymond ard wife by deed dated
February 15, 1922, and recorded in Deed Bock 270, Page
102, conveyed by Rodney Raymond and Lucy, his wife.

The abovz two pieces o land being the same premises
which Frank @. Zlbert and Alta F. Albert, his wife, bv
their ceed cated August 31, 1971 and recorded in Deed
Book 580, Page 244, granted and conveyed unto Willard
Plubell, Anna Plubell. Vzzzor Pludell and Arl=ne Plubell.

THE THIRD THEREOQF:

BOUNDED cn the North by lands c<f Coseph Rader; on the
East by a public road leading from Crifting to Karthaus;
on the Scuth by lands now or formerly of Mike Franek; and
on the Wessz by land now or formerly of Mike Franke.
CONTAINING thirty (30! acres.

BEING the csame premises that were granted ard conveyed
unto Willard Plubell, Anna Plube . Victor Plubell ari
Arlene Pluzell by deed of Frank *. Albert and Alta F.
Albert. his wife, dated April 30. 1970 and entered for
record in the OJffice fcr the FRecording of Deeds of
Clearfield County, P=nnsylvania, in Deed Bock Vol.S6G,
Page 257.

The said Willard Plub=11 died Jznuary 12, 2003, leaving
to survive him his wzZ2, Anna Plukell, as the surviving
tenant by -he entireties as to their undivided one-half
(¥) in:erest in these tracts.



Excepting and reserving unto the Grantors, their heirs,
successors and assigns, all of the oil and gas in, urder
and upon said tracts together with the right to enter,
prospect fcr, drill, construct wells and pipe lines and
take away the sare without liability for damage to tha
surface or suppor: of =aid tracts.

Granccrs covanant that they will WARRANT SPECIALLY the

property hereby conveyed.

NOTICE - THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT (DOES NOT) SELL, CONVEY,
TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF
SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THZ SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO
HEREIN, AND THZ OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE (HAVE) THE
COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT
CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY
HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. THE
INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY
LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR
RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This Notice is set forthk -n the
manner provided in Section 1 cf the Act of July, 1957, P. L. 934,
as amended} .

IN WITHESS WHZREOF, the Grantors have hereunto s=t their
hards and seals the day and vear first abovs written.

Sealed and delivered in
the presence of:

Q/wvf\%-\#\xmda;io =\ : mgg@dﬁ/
Welo LS o

CTOR PLUBELL ’

&szQaAb, /éQLL/L142£_. SEAL

ARLENE PLUBELL

NOTICE

Ir accordance with the provisions of "The Bitumi i i
_ v > . nous Mine Subs &
f/:xgskervatlon Act 0 1366" Ilwe, the Lndersigned grantee/grantees, hfr%%(;ecé?t?fyL?r\gCg
Xncw and understand that l/we may not be obtaining the right of protectior against

SEAL

contrasting with that in the deed proper and is printed in twelve point type preceded by

th2 word "notice” printed in twenty-four point typ 7

W:tness: < .

€5S: o \4/
bGa~y BerkTay

UQ”WL 7

This 19" gayof_J=ly 2003
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAMIA :
> SS:

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On this, the 10tk day of July, 2002, tefore me, the
undersigned officer, personally appeared ANNA PLUBELL, widcw, known
to me (or satisfactorilv proven) to ke the psrson whose name is
subscribed to th2 within Ins:rument and acknow_edged that she has
executed the sam= for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto s=2t my hand zad official

- Tl .
yd "’7;’62//% i >

[ 74

NCTARIAL SEAL
MANCY M. SMEAL. Motary Pudlic
Graram Towrship. Cleerfeld Co., PA
My Coemmissian Expires, May 4, 2006

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIZE
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

On this, the 10th day of July, 20C3, before me, the
undersigrec officer, personally appeareZ VICTOR PLUEELL anc¢ ARLENE
PLUBELL, husbanc and wife, known to me (or satisfactorily proven)
to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
Instrument and acknowledged that they have exezutsd tre same for
the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I hereunto set my hznd and official

seal. \_<?27 C ‘
i Q4§iﬁf}/??- v Wl

NOTARIA_ SEAL
NANCY M. SMEAL. Notery Fublic
Grahem Towrsaip. C earieid Co., PA
My Co~rriss.or Exrires, May 4, 2003

CERTIFICATE OF RESIZENCE

The -andersignsZ Thereby certifies that thke precise

residence and complete adiress of tke within named Grartee is:

R.R. 1, Box 57H, West Decatur, Pennsylvania 16878

s V' 7]
| M P
(./ ﬁ — jf/"'" /
/A U K
f 1 v

i
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MAIL TO:
LAW OFFICES OF B ARRELD ¢
ED OF RecoORp
DAVID C. MASON TME 2 4fd, . C~ 2-41
P.O. Box 28 :és T
Philipsburg, PA 16866 Ka 1D
Naren {, s'ﬂ’&' Rmd"

THIS DEED

MADE the day of ; IE E Ei Z / _, In the year nineteen hundred

and ninety-elght (1998),

BETWEEN FRANCIS RAYMOND, Executrix under the Wil of LUCY
RAYMOND, deceased, Late of Clearfield County, Pennsylvanla, GRANTOR and

Party of the First Part,

D
BETTY J. FRANEK and STEVE P. FRANEK, husband and wife, currently of P.O. .
Box 96, Drifting, Pennsylvania 16834, as T2nants by the Entiretles, herelnafter,
CRANTEES and Partles of the Second Part.

WHEREAS, the said Lucy Raymond became In her lifetime lawfully
selzed in premises hereinafter descriped;

WHEREAS, the sald Lucy Raymond dled on May 9, 1998;

WHEREAS, Letters Testamentary were granted to Francls Raymond as

ghe record of which more fully apoears In the Reglster of Wills Office of

Ry




vo 1942r::600

TWELVE THOUSAND AND NO/10Q********($42,000.00)********DDLLARS
lawfu! money of the United States, to said GRANTOR wel! and truly pald by
the said GRANTEES at and before the seaiing anc delivery hereof, the recelpt
of which Is hereby acknowiedged, by virtue of the power granted by law,
has granted, bargained, soid, aiiened, released and confirmed, and bv these
presents does grant, targain, sel), alien, releas2 and confirm unto the sald

GRANTEES, thelr helrs and assigns.

ALL that certain parce! of land located and situate in Cooper Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsyivania, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING on the South at a3 post corner of lanc now or formerly of
Michael Rader on Toewrniship Rcad running North 4'4 degrees East 4¥z rods to
corner of lands of Grantors; thence East 2long lands of Grantors 36 rods to
corner; thence South aleng lard of Grantors 4%z rods to 1and now or formerly
of Michael Rader; thence a‘ong lands of said Michael Rader 36 rods to

Township Road; and place of beginning.
CONTAIN'NG one (1) aCre, more o7 less.

BEING the same pramises as vested in Lucy Raymond Dy Deed of Evelyn
L. Raymond, 2 widow, datad the 1st day of April 1986, and recorded in Deed
Book Volume 1G73 at Page 508; thereafter the said Lucy Raymond departed

this life the 3th day of nMay, 1998.

UNDER AND SUBJECT, NEVERTHELESS, te all exceptions, reservations,
conditions and rastrictions as contained in prior Deeds in the chain of title.

TOGETHER with ail and singular the builcings anc¢ improvements, ways,
streets, 3lleys, passajes, waters, water-courses, rights, libertles, privileges,
hereditamerits and appurtenances, whatsoever urto the hereby granted
premisas belonging, or In any wise appertalning, and the reversions and
remainders, rents. issues and orofits thereof; and ali the estate, right, title
and irterest, progerty, claim and demand whatscever of the said Grantor,
her heirs and assigns, in 1aw, equity, or otherwise howsoever, in and to the

same, and every part thereoi.

et e o, -

e At e

P R N
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DEED ¥ THTS DEET Made the fifteerth dry of Febreery n %he yeer

ETWARD RAYMOND ) Ninsteen hundred and twenty two.

TO ) RETWEFN Zdward Raymond and Rertha Reymond his = ife of Cooper

RODHEY RAYMOND ETAlL ) township, County of Cleerfield and stete >f Penns,1 ania,
parties of the first part, and Rodney Raymond and Lucy his wife  parvies of tiae .secord part
‘of seme c¢opty a.d stete aforesas id.

‘WITNESSETH, that in consideration of twenty five dollers in hind Daid, the
rece.ipt, #hereof is hereby ascknowsledg:d , the said grantor doth hereby granv end convey to
the said grantees , all that lot or c:rtain plece or parcel of land situated in cooper

tosnsnip, County of Clearfield and state of Pennsylvania , bounded and deger ‘bed as fcllows

Boglnnn'ig on the gouth at a post corner of land of Micneel Rader | on township road, running

north {4%°) East (4%) four e.d one nalf rods to conner of lands cf Fantars thence east

"along lends of Brantcrs (36) thirty six rods to corner, thence south along land of

grentors four and on€é half rods (43';) to land of Michael Rader A thence alomg lends o
said Michael Rader , »hirty six nods ,36) to tornshi; road; and place of beginaing.
Contaiﬂ_nwtlcx{g more or less. this being from a lerger plece or parcel of lend
which the grantor by deed dated the tamenty seventh dey cf Mareh ninelteen Juncred end five
hed conveyed to him rom John Sw#ertzzll and Nore nis wife end was reccrded in th. off ice
for recording of deece in and for county of Clearfield «n the seventh dey cf Marech £#.D,
nineteen hundred end f.ve, in deed Bcok Number 146 page 23 Excepting and reserving all
the coel anc other min rels, in under end upon the aforesaid piece ol land wiih the right
to enter |, mine and teke awey the seme, as conveyed to Jchn 6 Reading a:d his assiyrs, by
desd dr ted August 2<th 1882 and recorded in deecd Look rumber 24 pag: 55C.

AND the said granturs, doth hereby covenant ard agree to axd with tie said
grantees, that they, he grentors , their heirs ,executors end adninistrators snsil end
will werrent end fyrzver defernd tne herein above cescribed premises, #ith the neredits-

ments and appurtensnces, unto the said grentees , their reirs and assigns, a.ainst the

’
said grentor, and ege ingt every other person lawfully claiming or wmh> shell horewfter

cleim the same or any pert there :f.

. In witness whereof, sald grantors hath herewnto set their hends end seals

the day and yeer first sbove written.
Eds. Rayvond (seal)

Sealed end delivered in .

Berthe Raymond (seal)

the presence of

Rodney Raymoni” {seal)
Luey Rayrond (seal}
State of Pennsylvanis ) P
founty of Clearfield SS .
ON this fifteenth day of Petruary A.D. 1922, before me a Justfes cf the Feace

came the abo ve nemed Edward Raymond and Bertha Raymonc and ecknowlecdged the foregoing

;Deed to be their act and deed, and cesired the same tc be recorded es such.

Witnese ry hend and Just:ce seal the dey and year aforesaid.
Cnes. D.viney (off .seal}l-J.P.
My commission expires first Monday In Januaery 1928

- Entered of Record Arr. 30, 1924, 1-2J P.M. .

Recorded and Compared by : v M"‘

{

+3
il
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Entered of Record Jul, 1z, 1927, 2-35 Py,

Recorded and Compar'ed’ by . e
. . ' Recorder, \\)\3\-(l . ‘ ayr

[

l s
DEED } THIS DEED, made the tenth day of June in t.he year 'unetun
ETWARD RAYMOND ETAL ) - hundred end twenty-seven. -’ . )
™ ) - - BETREEN Bdward Rayuofd and Berths H, Rajmond, .of the city of

MARY FENuSH - . ) Williemgport, -uaunty of Ly coming,end-State of Pemsylvania,
Husbend amd wife, gnntors, of the f fret part, snd Mary Fendsh, of the Townsalp of Cpoper
County of cuaruud end stats of Penasylvania, gmntoe, of the socmd part.

FITNESSETH, Itbnt, in’ congideration of the sum of twenty flve hundrec dollars,
in hand paid, the rece ipt wherect 1s herelv noknowledgod the said gmntom do hereby
grent and convey to the 8aid grentee, ' i o

All thoas three oerta a p!eoea‘or pa.roels of land sitlate in tln’l‘ov.r.slup af

‘Cooper, county of clee.rflold, snd state of Pennsylvanle. bounded and desoribed a8 folliow

THE PIRST THIL?EOF Beglaning at & post on line of lands ot‘ Joseph Radlnger.
thence by geme sou'.h »sighty five and one half degrees east sleven hundred and seVerty
two (1172) feetto post ; thence ty lunds of 0,L,Schoonover south tbe degroes veat
twen.,y-two hundrod and aneteen (2219) feot to . post; thence by lands of John Harile
north eighty-rive anc one half deg\-eea west elevenhundred and t‘u‘t.y rlve {1166} .eat
to & post thence by “landa oi‘ John Swartzle novth four a.nd throe-tour&ha degrees Eaat
t.wout.y two hundred end fourteea (2214) t‘eat to & post and the place, ut beg,lnnlng Con-
tairing fifty-eight ‘nd ninety—t‘lve one-hundredths (568.95) acres, and allo:vanoe.

THE SECOND T!L.R:OF‘, neginning st. [ ator.e eormr on the Township Road leaging
to the mouth .of Big uoshamecn and on the rnad lead ing t.o Gillintown and Back Mos nannon
Bridgeg thence slong the 8a.d Township rosd leudmg to Big Uos hannon NorL four and
one half degrees eact twenty <wo hundred and sight . (2208) feet to & oorne % therce south
elghty- t‘ivo and one -half degrees east fifteen hundred and seventy-two .(1672) fee to
a post nnd corner on line of Joseph Redingers thence south four end three-fourths de-
grees Vest pwenty two lnlndred and fourteen(2214) feot to Ppost on Gillintown rosid;
thance along Gillintown roed north eighty ffve and one fourth degrees waest fiftean
hundred and f£ifty-rive (1565) feet to place of beginniag.Conta ining Bevent yelght and
tweaty-rive one hurdredthg (78.25) aores,

EXCEPTING »ND RESERVING, however, first; all t.he coal end other minersls fa,
undgr and upon the af oregaic two pieces of lund with t.he right to enter, mine and take
away the same with all winirg privileges: oontained in deed made by former owner to
John G Reading dated August, 24, 1882, and recorded in Deed Book No, 24 page 530,second
Two aores ‘of surfece which ."‘a.dwnrd Raymond @ad wife by their deed dated May 4, 1907,
and recorded in Deed Book N3.167 page 83, granted and conveyed to Miokasl J,Rader,
third' One ¢ _aore -h!eh the safd Edward Reymond and wife by their deed dated Fedrusry 15,
1922, and recordei in Deed Book No. 270 pago 102. granted and conveyed .to Roduey.
'Raymond and Lucy, hla wi!e. - .,_-;

——

'l‘he above deacr ihed twopieoea of land belna :-a sama premiges which A.J,Brandt
and vito and Thecdore Brendt, by t.hoir deed da.t.ed t.he — day of Novenbsr, ‘19,,4, and
recorded in deed Book No. 27:5 page 80, gmnt.ed end coaveyed to the gatd Edward Raymond
and Bertha H, Raymond, gmntora herein, subjeot to the above stated reservations,
reference being therewnto hud the title -will more fully and at large appear .




sremie e coam

W e B O mnt ke

T T AT I LATT i e RS T et

s e

"o e resmemiC weizena amie

s A3 S A s WA

R .

THE THIRD THEREOF, Beunded an the north by lands of Jogeph Rader; on the east
by & public road lesding from Drifting to Karthaus; on the asuth by lands now or formerly
of Mike Franek; an¢ on the west .by lend now o formerly of Mike Pranek, Conteining thirty
(30) acres amd being the same premiges which George-J, Raymond and wife, by their deod dated
August 8, 1918, and ;recorded fa deed Book No, 270 pege 68, granted an conveyed to the
s6id Edward Raymond, one 'of the grantors herein- reference being therewnto hud tbhe title
will more fully and at large appear. .

AND the sud grantors, do hereby covenasnt and agree to and with the said grantee,
that they,the grantors, their heirs, ececutors:and aduinistretors shall and will generally
warrant and farever defend the herein above .described premises, with the herédlt&qenta and
appurtenanoes, untoﬁ.in saild granteo, her heirs and ansigns againat the said grantors, and
egalnst every other person lawfully clatming or who shull hereafter clafm the same fr any
part_therecr, . ’ s ) '

In ¥Witness Whereof, satd grantors havel hereunto set their hands and seals the
day and ysar first above written, . -
Sealed and delivered in . . Edward Raymond (L.S.)
the precence of Bertha H,Raymond (L.S.)
J.Howard th.t._er
¥arian Reinhart
Stute of Pennsylvaaia) .
County of Lycoming )SS

0n this 24" day of June A.D. 19227, befare m & Notary Pulilic, in and for said
county, personslly ceme the above named Edward Raymond and Bertha H.Raymond, husbund and
wife, and acknowledged the foregulng Deed to be their act am deed, end desired the same
%3 be recorded as suoh,

Wltnes'u nw hand and ot‘.r icial seal the day and year eforesaid.

’ J.B.Ritter (off.seal)
Notary Public
My coammission expires 3/7/29. :

Entered of Record Jul, 12, 1827, 2-45 F,NK,

Recorded and Compared by - . .
.- w'ﬁ“‘\)\ K’M\_ﬂ’t""“
: Wwdo

Reco rder,

DEED ) THIS DEET, Wade the third day of June in the year Nineteen hun-
JOHK M KINNEY ETAL dred aend twenty-seven.

TO ) BETWEE N John M.Kinney ermd Marle Kinney,his wife, of the Bor ough
K. L, SCOOLINS ) of Houtzdale, county of Clearf feld and State of Pennaylvarua,A
Orantors; end K.L.Scollins, of the Borough of Houtzdale, county of Clearf icld and State of
Penungylvania, Grantee: .

WITHESSETH, that in consideration of One ($1,000 dollarg in hand paid, the re-
coipt mhereof is hereby ackrowledged, the sald grantors do hereby gmnt and convey to the
sald grantee, B ’

All that certein tx:not., plece or purcel of lend situate in the Borough of Houtz-
dele, county of Clearfield and state of Pennsylvania, more particularly bounded and describl

ed a8 follows:
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ﬁiundoroignod_ufrio;‘,_ooraonally appaatod Hugh n. ‘areen
“who acknowlodgod himswlf to bo the Prosidont of Ednie Coal
’ company, a corporation, and that he as ouch Preoident being
‘ f;authorized to do oo, executod the forogolng ‘deed for the
f,purpoaoo thorein oontainod by B;Bﬂiﬂg the name of the" corpora-.}-:
x;tion by himaelf aa Prooiden.. R _—
1x 'WIINESS WHEREQF, I tave hexeunto set my hand and
ofrictal aeulo P 3

wo horeby oertify the precise addreos of \he wlonin'

"namvd Granteoa 13 Philipsburg Borough, centre County, Penna.A e

Uhtﬁ Epph

‘1'd7 >May ' R iu the vear

' )
$Mude the ll t

of our ord one thousand nine Imndred .an I’ifty-one .

ﬂﬂuwN| MARY FENUSH and LEWIS FENUSH, her husband, of the Townohip
'of Cooper, clearfield COunty, Pennoylvania, parciee or the first
’ :_ pa!'ti . ] . , . .
. ' ' ‘ ' _‘ Do " Grantor 8 ,
. and FRANK W, AI.BERT, or Morris Township, C’Iearrield County, Pennayl-,

.-

vani.a, party or the second part, ’

. - : AR . - Grantee
1 ﬂﬂhwnnetly, lhat in conndet auon of . 2—- ! _ :
' ' i l)ollura,
in hand pmd the recexpl whereof is hereby acknowledged tl:e saul gramor ] (lo Immh_y

" grant arul convey to the suid grantee -+,

. ALL those three certain pleces or parcels or land -

l»situate in the TOWnship of Cooper, COunty aof CIearrield, and State ‘
'%of Pehnaylvania, bounded and deseribed a8 rollona- ;kml . 4W"w”“m

0 ORI THE FIRST. 'HEnzop, Beginning at a poat on 11ne or lande S E

}?;ofAJoueph Rodinger' thence by sane SOuth eighty-five and one-nalf

;';dosrees ant eloven hundred‘and oevenoy-twor(1172';reet to post;

-ifthence by landa_ofso. Schoonover South rlve degrees Weat twenty-'




-half'

:red and eight (2208) teet to a corner,
East tifteen hundred
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FROM :RESIDENT-IOMMERCIAL ABST TO : 8.4 765 1989 1903.04-04 11 31
! By Hail, T, tngiinn,"PL

0 580 o 044@1) [’g %BE y

MADE THE B duy of August in the veur
o7 our Lord ons thousend nins hundred Seventy~one

. Pl

BETWEEN FRANK W. ALBERT and ALTA F. ALBERT, his wife, both of
Morris Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, parties of the
first part,

Grunsions
end  WILLARD PLUBELL and ANNA PLUBELL, husband ard wife, as temants
ky ertireties, and VICTOR PLUBELL and ARLENE PLUBRLL, husband ard
wife, as tenants by entireties, all of Frenchville, Covington Tcwn-
ship, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, parties of, the second part,

Gran:ess :

WITNESSETE, thet in considerglion of Five thousand and no/l00 (85, 000.00) - -
T i T T R R _ Dallaas,

in hond poid, the racsipt wherecf 19 heredy asknowledged, the said graniors do hereby grant
wnd convey to the said grumices ,

ALL those two certain tracts of land situate in Cooper Township,
liearfield County, Pennsylvaniz, bounded &nd descri:bed‘ as Ho llows:

THE FIRST THERECF: BEGINNING at a bost on line of lands of
Joseph Redinger: thence Yy same South 85%° East 1172 feet to
poat; thence by lands of O. R. Schoonover South 5° West 2219
feet to a post; thenece by lands of John Hartle Norxth 85%°
West 1155 feet to 2 post; thence by lands of John Swartz.e
North 4 3/4° dast 2214 feet to a post and the place of
beginning. Containing 53.95 acres and allowance.

THE SECOND TEERZOF: BEGINNING at a stone corner on the
, .. . Township Road l=ading te¢ the mouth of Big Moshannon and on
fi° the road leadiny to'Gillintewn and Black Msshannon Bridgs;
(€. thence along the said Township road leading to Big Moshaanon
" North 4%° East 2208 feet tb a corner:; thence South 85%° East
el 1572 feet to a post and corner on line of Jozeph' Redinger:
LR thence South 4 3/4° West 2214 feet to post on Gillintown
Road; thence along Gillintown Road North 85%° West 1555 feet
to place of becinning. Containing 78.25 acres.

Tz AT B W e

Excepting and reserving howevar, Firxst: AllL the coal and
other minerals in, under and upon the aforesaid two pieess
of land with the right to enter, mine and take away the same
with all mining privileqes cortained in deed made by formez
owner to John G. Reading, dated August 24, 1882 and recozded
in Deed Book 24, Page 8S50; Second: Two acres of surface
which Béward kRaymond ard wife by their dee=d dated May 4.. 1907,
recorded in De=d Book 167, Page 93, conveyed to Michael J.
Rader: Third: One acre which said Raymord and wife by déed
dated February 15, 1922, and recorded in Deed Book 270, Page
152, convaeyed to Rodney Raymond and Lucy, his wife.

/I/{(’
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BN



oM $RESIDENT-COMMERCIAL RBST TO H 214 7=5 1999 1307, a4-84 11: 32 123 P.@3/09

S E8O w0458
The above two pieces of lang being & vart of the same
premises wrich Maxy Fenush, by her deed dated May 24, 1951,
and recorded in Deed Book 412, Page 555, granted and <on-
veyed unto Frank W. Alpexrt, Grantor nherein.

For thne purpose of complying with the Ac¢ct of July 17, 1957,

P. L. 984; %2 P. 5. Supp. 155 as amended, of the CGenernl Asgembhly

of FPezansylvania, and for no other purpese, there is incorporated

harein the following notice:

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONWVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE

THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGET OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE

LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH

COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL

AND, IN THAT CCNNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND

AND ANY HQUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN S0CIl LAND. THE

INCILUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY

LEGAL RIGHDTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE CREBATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR r

RESERVED BEY THIS INSTRUMENT.

It is the intention of the partiecs that an undividead
one=half interest in said property skall be vested in Willard
Plubell and Anna Fluball, huskand and wife, to be held botween
them a3 tenants by the entirety, and it is further the intention
that the remaining undivided one-half interest shall be held by
Victor Plubell and Axlene Plubell, husband and wife, as tenants
by the entirety.
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AND the said gramtors hereby covenamt ond agres  thet  they will werrant
EPECTALLY the property hereby conveyed.

L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, saic grantors kave horewnto sel their hands end seals
the day and year firgt above written. , / .-;«;‘ 77 l
/

,., g

TP
s ,g,'{,,‘[ K wie ',// "t_/’/ 7 225

Suped, Fealed any Delvrred } reaadhren 3Ba
i1 the Freseme of Irank W. Zlbert v
| et &2
3 Albert
I,
- e e e emsereen %
l} &Y
.................... —e e eeeasastn s e | WRAL
! e
Swate of PENNSYLVANIA
County of CLEARFIELD ]
On this, the B, b day of Angust , 359 7L, befare me,

tie undersigned oficer, personaky appearsd FRENS W. ALBERT and@ ALIA F. ALBERT,

known to me (or satiefactorily proven) io te thaparsons whoge mumes axe subserihed fo 2o

within instrument, and achknowledgod tha: hLhe v exceutad tive same for {he pur,)oas therem,
contarned, :
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunts set iy hang and official seal. .

A b "
Deelvae L dean G

"

:



ot

g2

écv;lf.

COMBMONWEA4 Lfl‘ B OF PENNSYE, TANIA,

W »..

»
w280 N Qg
State of ) }
$8,

County of

On ting, the Sy of 15 betore me,
e wrdersigned oficsr, versinally rppeqred
Lnown 20 me (or 3atisiecteriy p oven) te Lo the person  ihose TanE aubseribed to the
Yithin NSETUMEnY, qr-d acknameagcd Shat ke

conte ﬁ';d

ex22ubed the same for the « Duaposes therein
" WITNESS VHEREOF, I hercunto et my hand

ang efficial seql,

2Bt e mycymaas L

e L L L T ST T, . { 5

tle of Ofiom

40 /wuty CE-fy B0t The precise res E266 and complete pogt office address
of the within names Frantee ic

Prenchville Penrnsyivania.

bl

-y

7 Aé,om.J m -

fntered of Record &fjﬂn 10 87/ Nis 287 ke ‘"—&%Kfa&f/{v/}hmw

I
: i
o< = (
H b ": i W me
I’ E %{ !;\_‘ ‘\.\Q -\‘ ]
P i ; 1 o
Y~ 2 o AL
| : z. ¥ :
e s o
. B = i< o 1ipe
A | B
i & ) i I vee LI v
b2 8 B ! aw g2
% ]i " A = 59 IRlei=
! o o= I
B : N A
{ 1 ] ; 55 et 53
TR = : Ve 2z
| & z |
! |

CL(:ARF! Lo

COURLY OF et —ranes ..f

RECORDED wn thus _ ... 405 sap o il Lo,

]
4. D 1.9.7. fewe Tt 306 Recorier's Oﬁcs of 2aid County, i Decd Book
e
Vol 5. a’.y. ...... , Page .27

Govon undes rip hand and the seel of ths 3204 office, the date apoye wiriftem,

-z "vv(.
#YC ShISS Of-‘ ELR
FIRST M THIAY N 2o

ey J2ECOTEY




ALL-STATE® LEGAL 000-222-0510 EDV1  RECYCLED @

Exhibit H /







s 5
ALL-STATE® LEGA. 800-222-0510 EDV1  RECYCLED (}‘(A

4 */
ExhibitH 2 |






4,
ALL-STATE® LEGAL 800-222-0510 ED11  RECYCLED @

ExhibitH 3 |



[ —

COLD

_—— ome -

——

. Cs o T T
T YAY Ulﬁ@ﬁ j&@wﬁ@

v . - m——— - .- R - == = =

. e

'
b ——— . ——

. Sty
| T
o




w.;-mU >ﬁ pd- §5.00
JA \_wm@@,\ & CC_Shsf

Wiilam A Shiaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

-vs- No. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

X X X X X * *x

Type of Action:
Civil Action - Law
(Ejectment)

Type of Pleading:
Answer to Complaint
and Counterclaim

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED

MAR 15 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY, *
Plaintiff *
*

-vs-— * No. 04-55-CD
*
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and *
BETTY J. FRANEK, *
Defendants *
NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must
take action within twentv (20) days after this Answer and
Counterclaim and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Defendant. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you. :

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER CR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. THIS OFFICE CAN PRGVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING
A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff
-vVs- No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

% % % % % % * F

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT - ACTION IN EJECTMENT
AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and
Betty J. Franek, by and through their attorney, Richard H.
Milgrub, Esquire, who files the following Answer and
Counterclaim:

Answer

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said averment
is demanded at trial.

5. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said averment
is demanded at trial.

6. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendants
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CLEARFIELD. PA 16830
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are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the avefment. Strict proof of said averment
is demanded at trial.

7. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said averment
is demanded at trial.

8. Admitted.

9. Admitted.

l0a. Admitted.

10b. Admitted.

10c. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of
said averment is demanded at trial.

10d. Admitted.

10e. Admitted.

10f. Admitted.

11. Admitted.

12. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form/
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said
averment is demanded at trial.

13. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said

averment is demanded at trial.
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l4. Denied. After reasonable investigat:on,
Defendants are without knowledge or informaticn sufficient to form
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said
averment is demanded at tr:al.

15. Denied. Defendant did not erect a carport and
garage. Said carport and garage were present when Defendants
purchased the property. Furthermore, it is denied that said
carport and garage encroaches upon Plaintiff's property.

16. Denied. I: is admitted that the Defendants
replaced an existing septic system in the same location which was
already in the ground when Defendants purchased the property
and which was present for a period in excess of twenty-one (21)
years. Evidence of both the prior existing septic system and the
existing septic system was noticeable.

17. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without kncwledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of
said averment is demanded at trial.

18. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said
averment is demanded at trial.

19. Admitted. Defendants have exercised and continue
to exercise exclusive possession and control of that portion of
the property in which the carport, garage and septic system is

located.
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20. Admitted. Defendants have failed to remove the
garage and septic system since said carport, garage and septic
system were present when saic property was purchased and had been
in present for 21-plus years.

WHEREFORE, Defendart asks that Plaintiff's Complaint be
dismissed.

COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and
Betty J. Franek, by and through their attorney, Richard H.
Milgrub, Esquire, who files the following Counterclaim:

21. Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 8 and 9 of Plaintiff's
Complaint are hereby incorporated herein by reference as though
set forth in full.

22. On June 17, 1998, when the Defendants purchased
their property from Raymond Francis, Executrix of the Will of
Lucy Raymond, said garage, septic system and a pole light were
already on said property.

23. Said Lucy Raymond, predecessor in title, purchased
said property from Evelyn L. Raymond, a widow, by Deed dated
April 1, 1986 and recorded ir Deed Book 1073, Page 508. Said
Evelyn L. Raymond and her husband, Lester Raymond purchased said
property through two deeds. The first deed was from Lucy Raymond
dated February 2, 1976 and recorded in Deed Book 754, Page 558.
The second deed, granting a life estate, from Lucy Raymond in

Deed dated July 13, 1983 is recorded in Deed Book 898, Page 207.
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24. During the period of time the said individuals had
possession of the property, a garage, a visible septic system and
a pole light were present.

25. Said Defendants, and predecessors in title, have
held adverse, continued, visible, notorious, distinct and hostile
possession to the present time, being a period of more than 21
years as to the garage, septic system and pole light.

WHEREFORE, Defendants file this Counterclaim and
request an Order and Decree of Court be entered adjudicating that
the Plaintiff is forever barred from asserting any right, lien,
title or interest in the land on which the garage, septic system
and pole light are located and that the Court further Order and
Decree that title to the property on which the garage, septic
system and pole light are located is vested absolutely in the
Defendants' names, their heirs and assigns, free and clear of any
and all claims of any nature by the Plaintiff, his heirs,

successors and assigns, or by anyone claiming by, through or

.under him, and that Defendants be seized of an indivisible title

to the land on which the garage, septic system and pole light
are located. Defendants further request an Order granting an

easement for access to the pcle light.

Richard H. Mllgr b, Bsquire
Attorney for Defe ants
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We, Betty J. Franek and Stepher P. Franek
verify that the stazements made in the foregoing are true and
correct. 'We unders-and that false stazenerts herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relatirg to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 3/12/04 = ggj@W/
J

n
Date: 3/12/04 ,\%WWM
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THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY S™REET
DUBOIS, PA 158C1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

STEPHEN P. FRANEX and

BETTY J. ZRANEK,
Defendants

* % % ¥ % F ¥

CIVIL DIVISION

04-55-CD

Type of Action:
Civil

Type of Pleading:
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Richard H. Milcrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED

MAR 16 2004

William A «
, Shaw
Pro.honotary/C:erx of Courtg
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RICHARD H. MILGRUE
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CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREE™
DUBOQIS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintif?
-VS- No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

* % % % ¥ %k ¥ ¥

CERTIFICATE OF SERVIZE
I, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, dc hereby certify that
a certified copy of the Defendants' Answer and Counterclaim were
served upon the Plaintiff's attorney of reccrd, Brett M.
Woodburn, Zsquire, 3631 North Front Street, Harrisburg, FA 17110
by depositing the same in the United States Postal Service,
first-class mail, regular deliver, postage prepaid the 15th day

of March, 2004.

Date: 3 Au/o$ 1@@@8

Richard H. Mllgru =qu1re
Attorney for Defe
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

BERKLEY, GARY L. Sheriff Docket # 15060
VS. 04-55-CD
FRANEK, STEPHEN P. & BETTY J.
COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JANUARY 26, 2004 AT 10:10 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT
ON BETTY J. FRANEK, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 456 GERMAN ROAD, GRASSFLAT,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO BETTY J. FRANEK A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING

NOW JANUARY 26, 2004 AT 10:15 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT
ON STEPHEN P. FRANEK, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, AUTUMN WAY, DRIFTING,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO STEPHEN FRANEK A TRUE
AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN EJECTMENT AND MADE
KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING/MCCLEARY

Return Costs

Cost Description
40.87 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 40709

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK #40710

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Chester A. Haw
Sheriff

FILED

O 93688
APR 14 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT JF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY, *
Plaintiff *
*
-vs- * No. 04-55-CD

*
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and *
BETTY J. FRANEKX, *
Defendants *

ORDER

ANC NOW, this_lj_ day oI /Maiﬂ , 2004, upon

{
agreement of the parties, it is =he ORDER of this Court that the

Defendants be permitted to amend their responsive
rleadings/counterclaim, so as tc include a claim for an easerent
by prescription.

BY THE COURT:
</
We do hereby consent to the entry of the above Order.

C%MWW W

. Woodburn, Esquire Eichard H. Milgryb, Esquire
rney for Flaintiff Attorney for Defendants

Judce

THE LAW OFFICES OF

RICHARD H. MILZRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 13820

e e FIL ED
MAY 20 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Ceurts
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THE LAW OFFIZES OF
RICHARD H. ¥ILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELE. P4 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 5801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CZLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL CIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff
-vs- No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

* % % % X * X %

Type of Action:
Civil Action - Law
(Ejectment)

Type of Pleading:
Amended Answer to
Complaint and Counterclaim

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Recordé for this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrtb, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16330
(814) 765-1717




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 158C1

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARTIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICN

GARY L. BERKLEY, *
Plaintiff *
~-VS- * No. 04-55-CD

*
STEFHEN P. FRANEK and *
BETTY J. FRANEK, *
Defendants *

TIZ

Ycu have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, yoa must
take action within twenty (20) days after this Answer aad
Counterclaim and Nctice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that iZ you fail to do so the case
may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Comp_aint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
Defendant. You may lose money or prooerty or other rights
inportant tc you.

YCU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNDJT AFFCRD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTE BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YQU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YJU WITH INFORMATION ABQUT HIRING
A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY
BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFOXMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY
OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE FERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO
FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641
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RICHARD H. MILGRB
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IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLZY, *
Plaintiff *

*

-7S- * No. 04-55-CD

*

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and *
BETTY J. FRANEK, *
Defendants *

ENDED ANSWER T MPLA_NT - TION IN EJECTMENT

TERCLAIM

AEND NOw, comes the Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and
Betty C. Franek, by and through their attorney, Richard E.
Milgrub, Esquire, who files thke following Amended Answer and
Counterclaim:

aAnswver

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4, Denied. After r=ascnable investigation, Defendants
are withcut knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the avermenz. Strict proof of said averment
is demanded at trial.

5. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendants
are withcut kncwledge or information sufficient <o form a belief
as to the truth of the averment. 8Szrict procf o2f said averment
is demarded at trial.

€. Denied. After reasonable invsstigation, Defendants
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are without knowledge or information sufficient to form z belief
as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said averment
is demanded at trial.

7. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of the avermert. Strict proof of said avsrment
is demanced at trial.

8. Admitted.

9. Admitted.

10a. Admitted.

10b. Admitted.

10c. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowlecdge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of
said averment is demanded at trial.

10d. Admitted.

10e. Admitted.

10f. Admitted.

11. Admitted.

12. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said
averment is demanded at trial.

13. Denied. After reasonable investigation,
Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to form
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of szid

averment is demanded at trial.
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14. Denied. After reasonable investigation,

Defendants are without knowledge or infcrmation sufficient to forn
a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of said
averment is demanded at trial.

15. Denied. Defendant did not erect a carport and
garage. Said carport and garage were pr2sent when Defendants
purchased the property. Furthermore, it is denied that said
carport and garage encroaches upon Plain=iff's property.

16. Denied. -t is admitted =hat the Defendants
replaced an existing septic system in tke same location which was
already in the ground when Defendants purchased the property
and which was present for a period in excess of twenty-one (21)
years. Evidence of both the prior existirg septic system and the
existing septic system was noticeable.

17. Denied. ZEfter reasonable investigation,

Defendants are without knowledge or information sufficient to
form a belief as to the truth of the averment. Strict proof of
said averment is demanded at trial.

18. Denied. After reasonable investigation,

Defendants are without knowledge or information suZficient to form
a belief as to the truth of the averment., Strict proof of said
averment is demanded at trial.

19. Admitted. Defendants have exercised and continue
to exercise exclusive possession and control of thet portion of
the property in which the carport, garage and septic system is

located.
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20. Admitted. Deferdants have failed to remove the
garage and septic syster since said carport, garage and septic
system were present whan said property was purchased and had been
in present for 21l1-plus yzars.

WHEREFORE, Defendant asks that Plaintiff's Complaint be

dismissed.

COUNTERCLATIM
unt T

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Stephea P. Franek and
Betty J. Franek, by and through their attorney, Richard H.
Milgrub, Esquire, who files th= following CounterclaZim:

21. Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 8 and 9 of Pleaintz=f<'s

Complaint are hereby incorporated herein by reference as though

.'set forth in full.

22. On June .7, 1998, when the Defendarits purchased
their property from Raymond Frencis, Executrix of the Will of
Lucy Raymond, said garace, septic system and a pole light were
already on said property.

23. Said Lucy Raymond, predecessor in title, purchased
salid property from Evelyn L. Raymond, a widow, by Deed dated
April 1, 1986 and recordad in Deed Book 1073, Page 508. Said
Evelyn L. Raymond and her husband, Lester Raymond purchased said
property through two deeds. The first deed was from Lucy Raymond
dated February 2, 1976 and recorded in Deed Book 754, Page 558.
The second deed, granting a life estate, from Lucy Raymend in

Deed dated July 13, 1983 is reccrded in Deed Book 398, Page 207.
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24. During the perioc of time the sa-d individuals had
possession of the property, a garage, a visible septic system and
a pols light were present.

25. Said Defendants, and predecessors in title, have
held adverse, continued, visible, notorious, distinct and hostile
pcssession to the present time, being a period of more than 21
years as to the garage, septic system and pole light.

WHEREFORE, Defendants file this Counterclaim and
request an Order and Decree of Court be entered adjudicating that
the Plaintiff is forever barr=d from asserting any right, lien,
title or interest in the land on which the garage, septic system
and pole light are located and that the Court further Order and

Decree that title to the property on which the garzge, septic

‘system and pole light-are located is vested absolutely in the

- Defendants' names, their heirs and assigns, free and clear of any

and al_ claims of any nature by the Plaintiff, his heirs,
successors and assigns, or by anyone claiming by, through or
under Lim, and that Defendants be seized of an indivisible title
to the land on which the garage, septic system and pole light
are located. Defendants furthasr request an Order granting an

easement for access to the pole light.

Count IT
26. Paragraphs 21, 22, 23, 24 and 25 of Flaintiff's
Complaint are hereby incorporated by reference as though set
forth in full.
WHEREFORE, Defendants file this Counterclaim and

request an Order and Decree of Court be entered adjudicating that




the Defendants are the owners of ar. easement by prescription of
the land in which the garage, septic syszem and pole light are
located. Furthermore, Defendants rejuest zn Order enjoining
Plaintiff from obstructing said easement and also such other

relief as the Court may deem just.

Richard H. Milgruéé-ﬁiquire
Lttorney for Deferdaplts

THE LAW CFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15801




We, Stephen P. Franek and Bettvy J. Franek, verify that

tnz statemants made in ths Answer to Zomplaint and Countercleim

Are srue and correct. e understand -hat fzlse statements herein
are made subisct to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904

re_ating to unsworn falsif-cation to authorities.

Date: 6/10/04 7?; 244{

Date: 6/10/04 )/%W

THE LAW CFFICES OF
RICHARD H NILGRUB

213 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD PA 16330

109 NORTH BRADY S™REET
DUBOIS. PA ‘501




FILED. .

227
JUN 11 2004 .

@mz._:._ma A. Shaw
Prothonotary



THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB

21§ NORTH SECCOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. A 16330

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOIS. PA 15821

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff
~-VS-—
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

CIVIL

ECE I S .

No.

DIVISION

04-55-CD

Type of Action:

L
Ciwvil

Type of Pleading:
Certificate af Service

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for this
Party:

Fichard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

21! Worth Second ESireet
Clearfield, PA 163830
(814) 765-1717




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBOLS, PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

-vs- No. 04-55-CD

STEFHEN P. FRANEK and
SETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

* % H X X X * X

CERTIFICATE QF SERVICE
I, Rictkard H. Milgrub, Esquire, do hereby certify that
a certified copy of the Defendants' Amended Answer to Complaint
and Counterclaim were served upon the Plaintiff's attorney of
record, Brett M. Woodburn, Esquire, 3€é21 North Front Street,
Earrisburg, PA 17110 by depositing the same in the United States
Fostal Service, first-class mail, regular deliver, postage

prepaid the 14th day of June, 2004.

Date: (/14/oY (Z@Cﬁ&/@

Richard H. Mllgru Esq ire
Attorney for Defen




FILED

O O B b
JUN 14 2004

&m\ Williar .. Shaw

Prothcnctary



v GARY L. BERKLEY : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff, : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA
V. :
: No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and :
BETTY J. FRANEK, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendants :
CERTIFICATE
PREREQUISITE TO SERVICE OF A SUBPOENA
PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.22

As a prerequisite to service of a subpoena for documents and things pursuant to Rule
4009.22, Plaintiff Gary L. Berkley certifies that:
1) a notice of intent to serve the subpoena with a copy of the subpoena attached
thereto was mailed or delivered to each party at least twenty days prior to the date

on which the subpoena is sought to be served;

2) a copy of the notice of intent, including the proposed subpoena, is attached to this
certificate;

3) no objection to the subpoena has been received; and

4) the subpoena which will be served is identical to the subpoena which is attached

to the notice of intent to serve the subpoena.

oue__Lj [0 %/ // /!

At n{ey for mﬁff v v

FiLepy,
T

WlH:am A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk Of Courts



S T T e T

GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA

V. : NO. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK, :
Defendants CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTVENT)

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SERVE SUBPOENA TO
PRODUCE DOCUMENTS AND THINGS FOR DISCOVERY
PURSUANT TO RULE 4009.21

Plaintiff GARY L. BERKLEY intends to serve a subpoena identical to the cne
that is attached to this notice. You have twenty (20) days from the date listed below in
which to file of record and serve upon the undersigned an objection to the subpoena. If

no objection is made the subpoena may be served.

Date: o/ /J v tdosd 01""‘—‘
) ey for Plaintiff



FILED

NOV 0 8 2004

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



CLEARFIELD COUNTY w

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS 0\ nr oF cOMMON PLEAS

INSTRUCTIONS: This form shzll be used for the assignment of Pretrial Motions (preliminary objections, motions for judgment on the
pleadings, motions for summary judgment and divorce special relief) and the listing of a case for Arbitration, Nonjury Trial or Jury Trial.
File the original and one copy of this form with the Prothonotary’s Office. This Certificate of Readiness must be personally signed by the
filing counsel of record or the filing pro se party. (USE REVERSE SIDE IF NECESSARY. DO NOT ABBREVIATE PARTIES.)
PLAINTIFF(S):

GARY L. BERKLEY

Ell My w0
DEFENDANT(S): =y oy vy 7
STEPHEN P. FRANEK AND BETTY J. FRANEK mli :051@;
. MAD N 420N
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S): f.‘ﬂﬂ TR U 47009
L Wiam A Seay
DOCKET NUMBER:  04-55-CD PIOMCTOE: y T Tk O Cours

A. PRETRIAL MOTIONS (Complete Sections A and E of the Certificate of Readiness)
O Preliminary Objectons [ Judgment on the Pleadings [] Summary Judgment [] Divorce Special Relief

[ 1 hereby certify that the matter is ready for disposition in accordance with the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure

B. ARBITRATION (Complete Sections B, D and E of the Certificate of Readiness)

[ 1 hereby certify that the amount in controversy is $35,000 or less. This matter will be heard by a Board of Arbitration at the time, date,
and place specified by the Chair of the pane! but, if one or more of the parties is not present at the hearing, the matter may be heard at the
same time and date before a Judge of the Court without the absent party or parties. There is no right to a trial de novo on appeal from a
decision entered by a Judge.

C. TRIAL (Complete Sections C, D and E of the Certificate of Readiness)
X NONJURY TRIAL  [J JURY TRIAL

{3 I hereby certify that all discovery in the case has been completed; that | have made reasonable inquiry of all counsel and/or pro se
parties to ensure that all necessary parties, attorneys, and witnesses will be available and that they are available; that serious settlement
negotiations have keen conducted; that videotaped testimony for use at trial has been recorded and that the case is ready in all respects for
trial. | understand that this case will be listed for trial for the next trial term in accordance with the deadlines found in the annual court
calendar. | understand that sanctions may be imposed by the Court for the filing of an improper certificate of readiness listing a case for
trial.

Has this case previously been certified for trial? [] Yes Date previously certified: M No

D. TYPE OF CASE
[0 Contract [ M=dical Matpractice [J Motor Vehicle Accident [ Products Liability
00 Premises Liabilty [ Other Malpractice  [f" Other Type of Case: Bounpary Disputd

Estimated Trial/Hearing Time: / =3 days

E.  COUNSEL: (List names, addresses and telephone numbers of all counsel and check appropriate box to designate listing counsel)

Plaintiff(s): Brett M. Woodburn, Esquire Telephone Number: (717) 232-7661
3631 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110 Email Address: bwoodburn@caldwellkearns.com
X Listing Counsel
Defendant(s): Richard Milgrub, Esquire Telephone Number: (814) 765-1717
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Email Address:
[ Listing Counsel
Additional Defendant{s): Telephone Number:
Email Address:
[] Listing Counsel

VERIFICATION: Listing counsel or pro se party(ies) hereby acknowledge that sanctions may be imposed for the improper filing of this Certificate of
Readiness and that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswom falsification to authorities.

Date’ gnéture of Listing Counsel or Pro Se Party




FILED

MAR 0 42005

Wi
prothonctay: Clera o7 wuuns

PoRRNON




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this ‘.‘{*\- day of April, 2005, I hereby certify that I have served a copy of
the within document by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the U.S. Mails at

Harnsburg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

CALDWELL & KEARNS

AT E)
\J )

03-901/86783

FILE&%L/V@(L

15 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg



GARY L. BERKLEY : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff, : OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
V. :
: No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and :
BETTY J. FRANEK, : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Defendants :

PLAINTIFE’S PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM

I SUMMARY OF FACTS

Plaintiff Gary Berkley is the owner of three parcels of real estate located in Cooper
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, collectively identified as the “Plubell Farm™. The
first lct 1s 58.95 acres, the a second lot 1s 78.25 acres, and the third lot is 30 acres. The second
lot borders the land of Defendants Franek. Plaintiff had his property surveyed, which showed
that a car port and garage erected by the Defendants encroached upon Plaintiff’s land. The
survey further showed that a septic system installed by the Defendants also encroached upon
Plaiatiff’s property. Plaintiff also believes that the septic system was installed without proper
authonzation from the local municipality.

Zlaintiff brought this action in ejectment against the Defendants to seek removal of the
car port, garage and septic system that encroach upon his land. Defendants filed a counterclaim

seeking an easement by prescription.

IL. EXHIBITS

A. Deed dated July 10, 2003, conveying the three parcels of land from Anna Plubell,
widow, and Victor Plubell and Arlene Plubell, husband and wife, to Gary L.
Berkley.

RECEIVED
APR 15 2005

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
. OFFICE






IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY : NO. 04-55-CD
V.
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK
ORDER

AND NOW, this 21* day of April, 2005, following Pre-Trial Conference, it is the

(ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. Trial in this matter is scheduled for June 22, 2005, beginning at 9:00
o’clock A.M. in Courtroom No. 2 of the Clearfield County Courthouse,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. Counsel for the parties, if they so desire, may submit a Trial Brief to the
Court no more than thirty (30) days prior to the commencement of trial.

3. The parties shall mark all exhibits for trial prior to trial to speed
introduction of exhibits.

BY THE COURT,

g2l £,

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED>

Wiiliam A Shaw
Prothonotary/Cler« of Courts

) 535-“3@(1!
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FILED

APR 2 5 2005

<<§.m3 A Shaw
P,om:o:omm?\Qmﬁx of

Courtg



GARY L. BERKLEY, : INTHE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS

Plaintiff, . OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA
Vs. . _ -C D
: No. oH 5%
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : F | LED Ao,
BETTY J. FRANEK, . CIVIL ACTION - LAW OISk
Defendants : MAY 2 572005 '
REPLY TO COUNTER-CLAIMS Viliam A e

Przthorctany/Clerk of Couris
AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell

& Kearns, and files the within Reply to Counter-Claims; and in support thereof, avers as follows:

21. Plamtiff Gary L. Berkley incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-20 of his
Complaint, as if set forth in full.

22. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is without sufficient information to
determins the truth or accuracy of the averments of this paragraph, and the same are hereby
denied with strict proof thereof demanded at time of trial.

23. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is without sufficiznt information to
determine the truth or accuracy of the averments of this paragraph, and the same zre hereby
denied with strict proof thereof demanded at time of trial. By way of further answer, the
documents identified in paragraph 23 speak for thkemselves, and any attempts by Defendants to
characterize or interpret the same are specifically denied with strict proof thereof demanded at
time of trial.

24. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is without sufficient :r-formation to
determine the truth or accuracy of the averments of this paragraph, and the sarze are hereby
denied with strict proof thereof demanded at time of trial.

25. Denied. The averments of this paragraph constitute conclusions of law to which no

respcnse 1s required.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Gary L. Berkley respectfully request that this Honorable Court
DISMISS Counter-Claim I filed by Defendants, Stephen P. and Betty J. Franek and award such
costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees as anthorized by the law and that are deemed nzcessary, just
and appropriate under the circunstances.

COUNTER-CLAIM 11

26. No response required.

WHEREFORE, PlaintifZ Gary L Berkley respectfuily request that this Honorable Court
DISMISS Counter-Claim II filed by Detfendants, Stephen P. and Betty J. Franek and award such
costs, expenses and attorneys’ fees as authorized by the law and that are deemed necessary, just
and appropriate under the circurastances.

Respectfully submitted,

CALDWELL & KEARNS

Wt

/ o\odburn, Esquire
ATtorney I.D. #81786
3631 North Front Street

_ _ Harrisburg, PA 17110
Date: S /zo/ 0> (717) 232-7661

03-901/88026



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the with:n documen:s this ‘7 ?, day of

m&\j 2005, on the following by depositing a true and ccrrect copy cf the same ir. th=
U.S. Mails at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, addressed -o:
Richard Milgruvb, Esquirz
211 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

CALCWELL & KEARNS

\(\ M@&x Hmm%/;




CALDWELL & KEARNS

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

3631 NORTH FRONT STREET
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17110
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FILED«Ays: |

9/@/0@ (Joe douch

JUN 242005 Migb

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, 2ENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY

VS. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK

ORDER

NOW, this 22nd day of June, 2005, this being the
date set for Civil Nonjury Trial; the Court being adv.sed that
the parties have reached an agreement, it is the ORDER of this
Court as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall grant an
easement to the Defendants', Stephen P. Franek and Eetty J.
Franek, with said easement extending north on Germar. Foad
approxXximately twenty-eight (28) to thirty (30) feet, which will
encompass the septic system, and extending east parallel to the
Franeks' existing property line, and continuing south to a point
abutting but not extending beyond the edge of the existing
garage;

2. The Defendants shall remove the carport and
shall convey, in exchange for the easement, a grant »f land
consisting of four (4) feet to one (1) foot at the back of
Defendants' property.

3. Plaintiff shall pay the costs of the subdivision

up front. Defendants shall pay the sum of Ten ($10.20) Dollars

=




per month, for a total of twentv-four (z4¢) months.

4. Plaintiff's counsel shall prepare the drafting
of the lease and easement and forward the same to ccunsel for
Defendants for approval.

5. All provisions within tkis Order, including
subdivision, transfer of properties and releases, as well as
removal of the carport, shall be derformed within sixty (60)
days from date hereof.

6. Counsel shall file, within sixty (60) days from
date hereof, a praecipe for d-scontinuancea.

EY THE CCJRT,

Judge




FILED

JUN 2 42005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cours
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLZAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVAN-A
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

-Vvs- No. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEX,
Defendants

% Ok H ok % ¥ *

Type of Pl=sading:
Praecipe to Withdraw

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Ccunsel of Racord for thls
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Str=set
Clearfield, 2A 1€830
(814) 765-1717

THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H MILGRUE

211 NORTH SECONG STREET , E D ICQ
CLEARFIE.C. PA 16833 ! '
109 NORTH BRDY STREE™ 6/ 1} " 8

DUBOIS. FA 15301 N 29 005

@%’ William A. Shaw
- othonotary Clerk of Courts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD FA 16830

109 NORTH BRACY STREET
DUBOIS, FA 15801

IN THE COURT OF CCMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERXLEY,
Plaintiff

-vVS- No. 04£-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW

* % %k ok ok R o *

TO THE PROTHONOTARY,

Please mark my withdrawa’ c¢n bekalf of Steohen Franek

and Betty Franek with regards to the above captioned matter.

7
Date: (_Q’Q\% ’Og_ Néé

Richard H. Milgrub K:S

Attorney at Law




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
2131 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEASFIELD. PA 1€830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
OLBOIS. PA 15301

IN THE COURT OF COMMON EFLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff
-vVs- No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

* % ok % ok ok ok O

CONSENT TO WITHLCRAW

I, Stephen P. Franek and Betty J. Franek, hereby consent ard

have no objection to the withdrawal of Richard H. Milcrub.

Date: ({’2\8'06 ’ /ﬁ'ﬂ/b& \;?,:j\,f/(/\ '.Zj’lg .

Sterhen P. Franek

pate: (5. J% - O5 WA N

Betty Jg (franek




THE LAWY OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBCHS. PA 5801

GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

R=TTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

-N THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS COF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

A A o * o F ¥ b

Nc. 04-55-CD

Type of Action:
Civil

Type of Pleading:
Petition to Vacate Order

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for th:s
Party:

Richarc H. Milgrub

Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Seconc Streex
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 7€5-1717

FILED ec
Qe Mo

William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clers of Courts

OQ




THE LAW OFFICZS OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIZLD, PA 16830

109 NCRTH BRADY STREET
D.BO S. PA 12803

IN THE COJRT OF COMMON =LEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERZLEY,
Plaintiff

-VE - No. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P FRAINEK and
BETTY J. FXRANEK,
Defendants

* % % % % * * F

PETZTION TO VACATZ OXDER

END NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Stephen F. Franek, by
and through his attorney, Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire, who files
the follcwing Zetition:

1. Thet on Jure 22, 2005, a Trial was scheduled with
regards to Zke above captioned matter.

2. Thet leading up to said Tr-al date, various
regotiations w=re taking place.

3. Thet the actual occupant of the premise in question
was the D=fardant, Betty J. Franek.

4. That Betty J. Franek was the indivicual primarily in
communiceatior with Your Fetitioner's attorney of record, Rochard H.
Milgrub.

£. That on the Trial date, negotiations continusad
between Attcrney Milgrub and Attornzy Brett Woodburn, on kehalf o=
the Plaintiff, with both attorneys leaving the Courtroom on sevezal

occasions.




THE LAY OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORT 4 BRADY STREET
DUBOILS. PA 15801

6. That Stephen P. Frar.ek was aware that negotiations
had been going on and were continuing.

7. That at one poiat the Court recessed thes case to
give the attorneys more tim= to continue their negotiations.

8. That upon Mr. Milgrubs return to the Courtroom, he
spoke to Betty J. Franek and chen left again tc continue the
negotiations.

9. That although I knew that negotiations were taking
place, Betty J. Franek did nct kezp me directly advised as to the
status of the ongoing negotiations.

10. That when the attorneys last entered the Courtroom,
this Honorable Court asked whether or not a settlement had been
reached, both attorneys respondec that a propozal was ready to be
presented to the Court.

11. That the terms of said agreement were read out lcud
in open Court by both attorneys.

12. That the Court thsn dictated an Order in open
Court. Attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A" is a copy of said
Order.

13. That Your Petiticner has a hearing problem and was
unable to hear and understand ths terms of the agreement as recited

by the attorneys to the Court.




14. That Your Petitioner becavce o= the hearing problem
and the distance was unable to hear tke Court's dictation of the
Order.

15. That Your Petitioner does not believe that M.
Milgrub was aware of his nearing problem.

16. That Your Petitioner dces =ot feel that he had an
adequate amount of time to reflect on zhe proposal presented to the
Court.

17. That Your Petitioner disagrees with tke Order
entered and requests that the Order be vacatec ard ths matter be
rescheduled for Trial.

18. That because of various stipulat-ons, it is
anticipated that the Trial would bresert only several fact
witnesses and would not take more than half a 3Jay.

WHEREFORE, Your Petitioner respectfully requests that a

Rule be issued to shcw cause why said Order entered skould act be

vacated. BYQQC/%*{—‘ \/\M

Richard H. Milgrub

THE _AW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MI_GRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
C_EARFIELD. PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DLBOIS. PA 1£801




~HE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 16830

JO€ NGRTH BRADY STREET
DUBC!S, PA 15301

VERIFICATION

I, Stephen P. Franek, verify that the statements in

the Petitior. to Rescind Order are truve and corr=ct. I

understand that false statements herein are madz subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unswern

falsification to authorities.

pated: ta-Z¥-05 2 Tt W

Stephen P. Franek




'ﬂ l.i%:’-\;. Y‘

IN THE COURT OF COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY

VS. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK K

ORDER

NOW, this 22rnd day of June, 2005, this being the
date set for Civil Nonjury Trizl; the Court being advised that
the parties have reached an agreement, it is the ORDER of this
Court as follows:

1. Plzintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall grant an
easement to the Defendants', Stephen P. Franek and Betty J.
Franek, with said easemert extending north on German Road
approximately twenty-eighkt (28) to thirty (30) feet, which will
encompass the septic system, and extending east parallel to the
Franeks' existing property line, and continuing south to a point
abutting but not extending beyond the edge of the existing
garage;

2. The Defendants shall remove the carport and
shall convey, in exchange for the easement, a grant of land
consisting of four (4) feet to one (1) foot at the back of
Defendants' property.

3. Plaintiff shall pay the costs of the subdivision

up front. Defendants shall pay the sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars

EXHIBIT "A"™




per month, for a total of twenty-four (24) months.

4. -Plaintiff's counsel shall prepare

of the lease and easement and forward the same to

Defendants for approval.

counsel for

5. All provisions within this Order, including

subdivision, transfer of properties and releases, as well as

removal of the carport, shall be performed within sixty (60)

days from date hereof.

& Counsel shall file, within sixty (60) days from

date hereof, a praecipe for discontinuance.

BY THE COURT,

Js/ Paul E. Cherry

Judge

| hereby certity this to be atrué
and attested copy of the original
staament filed in this case

JUN 24 2005

Attest. lose LA
Prothonotary/
Clerk of Counts

the drafting




FILED

JUN 29 2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRLB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. PA 1683C

109 NORTH BRADY STREE1
CUBQIS. PA 15801

IN THE COURT OF

COMMON FLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY, *
Plaintiff *
*
-vVs- * Nc. 04-55-CD
*
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and *
EETTY J. ZRANEK, *
Defendants *
FULE
END NOW, this day of , 2005, upon

considerazion of the Plaintiff's Petition to Rescind Order that a

Fearing be scheduled for the day of , 2005 at
.m. in Courtroom of the Clearfield Counzy
Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.
BY THE COURT:
Judge




THE LAV/ OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

109 NOF TH BRADY STREET
DUBC S. FA 15801

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY 1,. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

-vVs- No. 04-55-CD
STZPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

* % % ok % % ¥ ¥

Type of Action:
Civil

Type of Pleading:
Praecire to Withdraw
Petition to Vacate Order

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendant

Counsel of Record fer this
Party:

Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 19865

211 North Second Str=et
Clearfield, pa 16830
(814) 765-1717

FILED
Hazgr

William A. Shaw
rothonotary/Clerk of Courts

4




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MILGRUB
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD., PA 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
DUBCIS. PA 15801

STZPHEN P.

Praecipe:

Order.

Petition.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVELNIA

CARY L. BERKLEY,

EETTY J. FRANEK,

Esquire, attorney of record for Stephen P. Franek and Betty J

Franek, in the above-captioned matter who files the following

CIVIL DIVISION

*
Plaintiff *
*
-vs- * No. 04-55-7D
* .
FRANEK and *
*
Defendants *

PRAECIPE TO WITHDRAW PETITION TO VACATE ORDER

NOW, comes Your Petitioner, Richard 1. Milgrub,

1. That Your Petitioner has filed a Petition tc Vacace

2. That Your Petiticner now wishes to withdraw saia

By ’7

LY

Richard E. Milgrub, guire
Attorney for Defen ts




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHARD H. MiLGRUB

211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. P4 16830

109 NORTH BRADY STREE™
DUBOIS. PA 15801

VERIFICATION

I, Richard d. Milgrub, have read the foregoing
Praecipe. The Statements therein are correct to thre kest of my
personal knowledgs or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to
penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. §4304 relating to unsworn falsification
to authorities, which prcvides that if I make knowingly false
averments, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

I am authorized to make tlis verification on behalf of

the Defendants because of my pcsiticn as counsel of record.

@Q&ﬁ@/

Richard H. Milgrud

Dated: ((70/05




THE LAW OFFICES OF
RICHAPD H. MI.GRU3
211 NORTH SECOND STREET
CLEARFIELD. FA 16830

109 NORTH BRALY STREET
DUBOIS, PA 12801

IN THE COURT OF COMMCON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY, *
Pleintiff *
*
-vs- * No. 04-53-CD
*
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and *
BETTY J. FRANEK, *
DeZendants *
ORDER
AND NOW, this 15443 day oZ (1 L , 2005, upon

the consent of Steplen Franek and Betty Franek(*)t is the
Order of this Court that Richard H. Milgruk. Esquire, be

allowed to Withdraw as Counsel of Record.

BY THE COURT:

L LE

ILED ¢
%{' {78 7005 @%m‘\gm&

William A. Shaw
Frothonotary!t:lerk of Cou-s
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GARY L. BERKLEY, : INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v. : NO. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK, ,
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)
ORDER
| Z% _ -
AND NOW this day of September, 2005, upon consiceration of the within

Petition, it is hereby ORDERED that a status conference shall be held in the above referenced

matter on O CéYO\J.(‘ / ? , 2005 at ) l “3 O o’clockQ .m. in court room
+ 2

BY THE COURT

03-901/92329

FILED,
& oéjﬁ@% odbucn

William A. Shay S\
Prothonotary/Clerk of COurts
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GARY L. BERKLEY, : INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, FENNSYLVANIA

V. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK, :
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

PETITION FOR STATUS CONFERENCE

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell &
Keamns, and files the within Reques: for a Status Conference; ard in support thereof, avers as
follows:

1. The underlying lawsuit evclved from a boundary dishute existing between the Plaintiff,
Gary L. Berkley, (“Plaintiff”), and the Defencants, Stephen and Betty Franek, {“Defendants™), for the ‘,
proper<y known as 456 German Road, Grassflat, PA 16839.

2. A trial was scheduled for this matter to commence on June 22, 2005.

3. Prior to the commencement of trial, Plaintiff and Defendants reached a set:lem=nt or all
issues pending before the Court.

4. The terms of the settlement agrezment were memorialized on the record.

5. Subsequently, this Honorable Court issuzd an Order reciting the terras of the settlement
agrezment and setting forth timelines for compliance. A true and correct copy of this Order is
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. Plaintiffs were ordered to remove the carport within 60 days of the date of the arder.

7. As of the date of filing this Motion, the carport was not removed.

8. Part of the terms of the settlzmer.t agreement involved subdividing Defendants’ prcperty
and corveying it to Plaintiff.

9. Any reduction in the size of parczl improved by residential real esta:= requires approval

from the Sewage Enforcement Officer. F I L E D
3

SEP 062005

M wvoe /i
Williar A. Shaw

Prothonotay:Clerk of Courts

\bmr v Arm
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the within document this Q{ﬁ day of

S’Ejﬁ‘fxl’v\b}/\ , 2005, on the following by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in
4

the U.S. Mails at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Stephen and Betty Franek
456 German Road
Grassflat, PA 16839

CALDWELL & KZARNS

o WA
"N
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STEPHEN P.

date set fo

and Betty J

nave failed
dated June

have failed
remove said

shall be as
J. Franek,

days upon r

FILED

U P17
0CT 18200

William A Shg

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY

VS. : NO. D4-55-CD

FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK

O RLCER
NOW, this 17th day cf October, 2005, chis being the
r Status Conference; DeZendants, Stephzn P. Franek

. Franek, having fa-led to appear despite receiving

due and proper notice; the Court being satisfied that Defenzants

to comply witk Paragraph 2(f) of tkis Court's Order
22, 2005, wherein they were to remove the carport and

to do so, it is the ORDER cf this Court that

Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall hereirafter have the right to

carport as soon as may be convenient with his

schedule. All costs associated with the removal of said carport

sessed to the Defendants, Stepken P. Franek and Betty
and shall be paid within no more than forty-five (45)
eceipt of statement of costs.

BY THE COURT,

ﬂﬁg; B'L’Jbodbur,\ @f) &LAM

C Dofs - Judge
USk Gesman Rd.

Prcthonotary. Clerk of Courts Gro.ssﬁom PA K?S’@q

<H



clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudscon
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Con L

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

é The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)
Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659
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WILLIAM A. SHAW
ﬁ PROTHONOTARY
, and CLERK of COURTS
P.O. BOX 549
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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Z n.w& Stephen P. Franek

va Betty J. Franek DRESS
@\ 456 German A B _zwc_ﬂ__w_m%zhowaxzosz 1 OTHER
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C UCH NUMBER/ STREET
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RETURN TO SENDER
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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY

VS. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK

ORDER

NOW, this 17th day of October, 2005, this being the
date set for Status Conference; Defendants, Stephen P. Franek
and Betty J. Franek, having failed to appear despite receiving
due and proper notice; the Court being satisfied that Defendants
have failed to comply with Paragraph 2 (f) of this Court's Order
dated June 22, 2005, wherein they were to remove the carport and
have failed to do so, it is the ORDER of this Court that
Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall hereinafter have the right to
remove said carport as soon as may be convenient with his
schedule. All costs associated with the removal of said carport
shall be assessed to the Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and Betty
J. Franek, and shall be paid within no more than forty-five (45)
days upon receipt of statement of costs.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Paul E. Cherry
Tudse ey S g
0CT 182005

Atte:” o
~ Coy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. BERKLEY

VS. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK

ORDER

NOW, this 17th day of October, 2005, this being the
date set for Status Conference; Defendants, Stephen P. Franek
and Betty J. Franek, having failed to appear despite receiving
due and proper notice; the Court being satisfied that Defendants
have failed to comply with paragraph 2(f) of this Court's Order
dated June 22, 2005, wherein they were to remove the carport and
have failed to do so, it is the ORDER of this Court that
plain-iff, Gary L. Berkley, shall hereinafter have the right to
remove said carport as soon as may be convenient with his
schedule. All costs associated with the removal of said carport
shall be assessed to the Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and Betty
J. Franek, and shall be paid within no more than forty-five (45)
days upon receipt of statement of costs.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Paul E. Cherry

[herety ~ 7ot 0o atrue
Judge and . songing
0CT 18 2005
Atte
wary/

C .. «JtCourts




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor . Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assist

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: September 19, 2005

Cwver the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

[«);LLM«

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
Z The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

x Defendant(s)/Attomey(s)
Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA16830 »  Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMOXN PLEAS OF

Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSY NIAT D
: n-é-) 4% e
V. . NO. 04-55-CD ‘*"‘g
| fe 192005 5.4.5. n
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : William A. Shaw
BETTY J. FRANEK, : Frothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Defendants . CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJEC-MENT)

PETITION TO PARTIALLY VACATE ORDER OF COURT DATED JUNE 22, 2005

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell
& Kzarns, and files the within Petition to Partially Vacate Order of Court dated June 22, 2005;
and :n support thereof, avers as follows:

1. The underlying lawsuit evolved from a boundary dispute existing between the
Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, /“Plaintiff”), and the Defendants, Stephen and Betty Franek,
{*Defendants”), for the property known as 456 German Road, Grassflat, PA 16829.

2. A tnal was scheduled for this matter, to commence on June 22, 2005.

3. Prior to the commencement of trial, Plaintiff and Defendants reached a settlement for
all of the issues pending before the Court.

4. The terms and conditior:s of the settlement agreement were memorialized on ths
IeCOre.

5. Subsequently, this Honcrable Court issued an Order reciting the terms of the
settlement agreement and setting forth time lines for compliance. A true and correct copy of the
Orcer is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. Pursuant to Paragraph 1 of the June 22, 2005 Order, Plaintiff was going to grant an
easement to Defendants that was intended to encompass Defendants’ septic systern.

7. According to Paragraph 2 of the Order dated June 22, 2005, Defendants were going to

convey to Plaintiff four feet of land from the rear of their property for every one foot of the



easement granted by Plaintiff.

8. The Peansylvania Sewage Facilities Act requires each municipality to modify its
Official Sewage Plan whenever a sub-division of land occurs. 35 P.S. §750.1, et seq.

9. When taere is no present or future neec for sewage disposal facilit:es on a given site,
and the completion of sewage Zacilities planning model neec nct be required, a party can file a
Request and Declaration Form seeking a waiver from these planning requizen-ents. A true and
corrzct copy of the Instructions for Completing Request for Planning Waiver % Non-Building
Deciaration is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

10. One of the two parcels sought to bz created by the proposed sub-division is
developed property where Defendants reside.

11. On November 10, 2005, the Sewage Enforcemen: Officer for Cooper Township,
Clearfield County, James M. Wischuck, issued a report that the septic system servicing the
property and residence of the Defendants, Bettv and Stepher. Franek is a mzlfunctioning septic
system. A true and cotrect copy of James M. Wiscauck’s report is attached hereto as Exhibit
“C”.

12. It is believed, and therefore averred. that Defendants’ property is nct exempt from
the requirements of the Sewage Facilities Act because there is an active investigation of
malfunction by the local agency or department. 35 P.S. §750.7.

13 Itis believed, and therefore averred, that the parti=s can not perform: the terms of the
settlement agreement as set forth in the Order of Court dated June 22, 2005, due to a legal
impossibility.

14. In the alternative, it is believed, and ~herefore averred that the parties are unable to

perform in accordance with Paragraph 2 of the Crder of Court entered June 22, 2005, due to a



factual impossibility.

15. Because the parties can not satisfy the terms and conditions of the settlement
agreement, Plaintiff sezks relief from the Order of Court dated June 22, 2005 and request this
Honorable Court to vzcate that portion of its Order requiring Plaintiff to grant an easement in
exchange for the grant of land consisting of four feet to every one foot of the easement from the
rear of Defendants’ groperty.

WHEREFORE, Piaintiff Gary L. Berkley respectfully request that this Honorable Court
GRANT his Petiticn to Pertially Vacate the Order of Court dated June 22, 2005.

Respectfully request,

CALDWELL & KEARNS

Vi A/ovv( éz’““‘fﬁ

. Woodburn, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. #81786
3631 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
Dated: /L/ s /9 s (717) 232-7661

03-901/95971



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that I have served a copy of the within documents this / day of

&[ L4Vl 2005, on the following by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the
U.S. Mails at Harrishurg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, addressed to:
Stephen and Betty Franek
P.O. Box 96
DCrifting, PA 16834

CALDWELL & KEARNS




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY

VS. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK

ORDER

NOW, this 22nd day of June, 2005, this being the
date set for Civil Nonjury Trial; the Court being advised that
the parties have reached an agreement, it is the ORDER of this
Court as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall grant an
easement to the Defendants', Stephen P. Franek and Bétty J.
Franek, with said easement extending north on German Road
approximately twenty-eight (28) to thirty (30) feet, which will
encompass the septic system, and extending east parallel to the
Franeks' existing property line, and continuing south to a point
abutting but not extending beyond the edge of the existing
garage;

2. The Defendants shall remove the carport and
shall convey, in exchange for the easement, a grant of land
consisting of four (4) feet to one (1) foot at the back of
Defendants' property.

3. Plaintiff shall pay the costs of the subdivision

up front. Defendants shall pay the sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars
EXHIBIT

I_A




oer month, for a total of twenty-four (2¢) months.

4. Plaintiff's counsel shall prepare the drafting
of the lease and easement and forward the same to counssl for
Dz=fendants for approval.

5. All provisions within this Order, including
subdivision, transfer of properties and releases, as well as
removal of the carport, shall be performed within sixty (60)
days from date hereof.

6. Counsel shall file, w:thin sixty (60) days from
date hereof, a praecipe for discontinuance.

BY THE CCURT,

/s Paul E. Cherry

Judge

I hereby certify this tc be a true
and attested copy of the original
st2tement filed in this case

JUN-2 4 2005

Attest, e adl.
Prathionctary/
Clerk of Courts

vant
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11/81/20€5 11:11 | N TucurgunCng, Lhc, No. 0589 p. /4

. Istruouons “"[l" e _
i COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WATER SUFPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

I

| .

! INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING

R‘EQUEST FOR PLANNING WAIVER 3 NON-BUILDING DECLARATION

‘l
This form roplaces all previous versions of the “Non-Buitding Walver” forms. Previous torms may no longer bo
used and shoulq be recyvled,

In eonsideration of claims that since thers I8 no prasent or future need for sewage disposal faciities on g given site and
that compiation of sewage faciiftes planning nmed not be required, DEP creatad this waiver requsst and declaration form
(previously known 38 ‘Form B”) ko allow individugls propasing strictly “non-buiiding® subdivisiors 10 document that they
may qualify for & waiver from thess planning requirements. This form may only be used during the process resulting in

not be ixséd for fw‘her"\subdivinion when ot sizes were ariginally established in response to local 2nvironmental conditions
nor may it be used as @ means to gimply defer sawage facillies testing or planning for any purpcse, This form may NOT
bs used Ir: conjunction with or a8 an "add-on” tp 8 planning modute for new tand development

I
Form Instructions: The person requasting the subdivision must Complete Secfion A. The person kuying or recsiving the
parcel must compiete §ect§op B. Section C must b signed by the m_ur!icipaﬁt_)fs Sewage Enforcer-ent Cficer when the

it

]

EXHIBIT

| I g




: P COAL CO PAGE 84
11/81/2085 11:11 8143876737 MOUNTAINTO ,,
bl e LUV iAoz GeoTechtbng.-[ng. No. 0589 2 3.4

*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAY OF WATER SUPPLY AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

REQUEST FOR PLANNING WAIVER 8, NON-BUILDING DECLARATION

i, (subdivider), propose a subdivision cf __iol(s), located in Townshipfaomugh,
County. No facity ar building will be erectad on the subdivided lot{s) eithar now or in the
fulure that will resutt in e generation of SEWagA requiring a permi: or planning under the Pennsylvania Sewage Faciities
Adt or the Pennsyivania Clagn Streams Law, Ir. Support thereof, | have attached the follawing: )

Y. Awritten description of the subdivision aad its intended use.

2 A copy of the plot plan and doed (it available) which contains languags identica! to or similar to;

“As of tha date of thig deed/piot Plan recording, the property/subgdivision describad herein Is and shafl be dedicated
for the express purpose of usa. No portion {or lot numbser(s) of
this propenty/subdivision ane approved by —__(Municipality) or the Department of Envirenmental Protection,
{DEP) for the instaliation of any sewnge disposal facility. No permit will be issued for the installation, constryction,

&xisting systems) unjess the municipalty and DEP have both approved sewage faciitiss planning for the
propertylsubdivision described heyein in acordance with the Pennzylvania Sewage Farilities Aot (35 P.S. Sections
730.1 et seq.) and reguiations promuigated thereunder. Prior to Sighing, axecuting, implementing or recording any
sales contmct or subdivision pian, any purchaser or subdhider of any portion of this property should contagt
appropriate officials of {municipaiity), who are charged with admipistering the Sewage Fadilities Act
to detarming the form of Sewege faciites planning required and tha procedure and requirements fcr obleining
appropriate permits o approvals.”

i verify that the statemants mede in Section A of this documen: are true and comect to the best of My knowlsdge,
information and belief. | underrtand that fa'se statements in this document ars subject to the penatties prescribed
by appiicable law, including, but not fimited to, 18 Pa. C.6.A. Section 4804 relating 1o unswom falsiication fo
aythorities,

SubdividerDevetoper Signature Date
(Print Name)

R A TP
S S M
Zecdedld Sy :

Yz vsts
As the anticipated buyer or recipient of the non-buliding land parcel described in Section A | declzre that my
htendadueeofmepame!ishrthepurposeof that &t will not resyit in

Buyer/Recipient ' Signature Dats
(Print Name)
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11/81/2835 11:11 ‘i 8143876737 MOUNTAINT3P COAL CO PAGE 83
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TV Ty uTULCINLRE, LRC.
»

| No. 0589 F. 4/4

Shy >

sing bullding and edsting septic system aro located ang have concludeq,
basad on soBs mapping or solis evatuation, informz '

ohs -terr: sewsge disposal
needs of this site and the building currently serveq can oe met | further acknowtedge that n: vioations of the .
Sewage Facilities Act are known o me or have becore apparent as: 3 result of my site inspacten. e inferences
regarding future performance of j

i
§

fy
Sowage Enforcement Oficer

Signaturs Certification Das
| (Piint Neme)

Tha described use {agriculture, sivicuMure,
Congistent with the zoning, land use ordina:

) of parcei(s) hergin preposed must be
3 88 and comprahensive glans for the area involved in the proposed
subdi\nsx_an. 'By signsture of the designated officlal,

(pfanning agency with Municipat Planning

. ordinances administered by this agency and that & s 1= part ot g
&ubdivision thm Proposes new sewage genersting structues.
{
Planning Agency Offcial Signature Date
| {Print Name)

By signature of the designatad cificia), Township/Borough,

; — County acknomwledges acceplance of this proposal 33 a non-building lot
subdision. Officials of (Municipafity) accept full responsibility now and
in the future to identify any violzticn of the non-building ot ertors

] Griteria descnbed and 1o submit 1o Pennsyivania DEP g
Compisted Sewsge Facififieg Ptanning Mcdule for the entirg subdivisicn should a viclation ocour. We undetstand

that such pianining infarmation may require municipal sfficials to be responsible for soll tesfirg and other
environmental assessments for al the lote in the subdivision, This municipality will retain a copy of thia weiver ang
51 aftachments, A copy of this form and al astiachments are being forwarded fo the appropriate office of
Peonntyhania DIEP and to the muricipsi sewnge enforcement oflcsy,

Municipal Sem_t?ry of Charperson Signaitre Date
| (Print Name)




11/15/2065 ©9:39 8143876737 MOUNTAINTOP COAL CO

‘rm;sn i JAVES M WISCHKK SEQ SERUICES FRX NDO. : B14 765 g778

CENTRAL PA. SLWAGE AGENCY
PO, BOX 160 .
WEST DECATUR, PA, 16878

NOVEMBER 10, 2005

COOPER TOWNSHIP
F.0, BOX 208
KYLERTOWN, PA. 16847

RE: COOPBRTOWNSHIP - FORM "B" INSPECTION

REQUEST FOR - FORM "B" - DEP 3800-FM-WSWM0349
BY GARY BZRKLEY

- ON 08/23/05 A SEPTIC INSPECTION WAS CONDUCTED ON THE BETTY J.

FRANEK AND STEVE P. FRANEK PROPERTY (RESIDENCE) SITUATED IN
COOPER TOWNSHIP BOUNDED BY TOWNSHIP ROAD 728.

ON THIS DAY DOMBSTIC HOUSEHOLD LIQUID WASTE WAS OBSERVED ON
THE BASEMENT FLOOR, ALSO A 4 INCH SEWER PIPE FROM THE SEPTIC
TANK TO THE ROADSIDE DITCH WAS FOUND, THE FRANEK'S STATED
THEY HAVE HAD PROBLEMS SINCE THEY BOUGHT THE HOUSE. THE
SYSTEM [S A MALFUNCTIONING SEPTIC SYSTEM.

THANK YOU, -

JAMES M. WiSCHUCK
$E0 - COOPFR TWP.

EXHIBIT

i C
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GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

Plaintiff . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVF}!AL E Dacc
v. . NO. 04-55-CD %‘/LD/ &
: 2208
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : Witiam A &ldebw/,
BETTY J. FRANEK, : Prothonotary/Cierx of ¢
Defendants . CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)
ORDER

AND NOW this &/ &day of M, 200; upon consideration of the

foregoing Petition, it is hereby ordered that:

(1) A Rule is issued upon the Respondents, Betty and Stephen Franek, to show cause why
the Petitioner, Gary L. Berkley, is not entitled to the relief requested;

(2) The Respondents shall file an Answer to the Petition within twenty (20) days of
service upon Respondents;

(3) The Petition shall be decided under Pa. R.C.P. No. 206.7;

(f}) An evidentiary hearing on disputed issues of material facts should be held on

. iémggr5 { 3@ @QQ in Court Room number 2 at 3\‘00 o’clock g.m. of the

Clearfield County Courthouse; and

(5) Notice of the entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the Petitioner.
NOTICE

A PETITION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO
DEFEND AGAINST THE MATTERS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PETITION,
YOU MUST ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY
AND FILE AN ANSWER IN WRITING WITH THE PROTHONOTARY SETTING
FORTH YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU AND SERVE A COPY ON THE ATTORNEY OR PERSON FILING
THE PETITION. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE
MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST
YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR THE RELIEF
REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER. YOU MAY LOOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO
YOU. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU



DO NOT HAVE LAWYER OR CAN NOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELF.
COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
2" & Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 50-51.

03-901/25975



Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William: A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusion on court orders over the
1ssue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from th:s date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 763-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( i d- /Z‘gz”

. William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: _9/38]0%

X You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Detendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Srecial Instructions:

FO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ex.. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7653
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William A

Prothonotary/

IN THE CCURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICN
GARY L. BERKLEY
-VS- ; Nc. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and ':
BETTY J. FRANEK
ORDER
Now, this 30th day cf January, 2006, following
the taking of testimony on Plaintiff's Petition to
Partially vacate order of Court; the Court bein¢c advised
that additional zestimony is necessary, it is the ORDER of
this Court that the matter ze and is hereby continued until
8:45 a.m. on Monday, March 6, 200€, Courtroom No. Z,

Clearfield County Courtaouse.

BY THE COURT,

Judge
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothorotary and Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Boanie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is some confusior. on court orders over *he
issue o< service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until further
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indicating responsib:lity for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ex=. 1331. Thank you.

Sircerely,

(/«)JLLM/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

VDATE: 2hlow

You are responsible for serving all approoriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to tt.e following parties:

>( Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)

X Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 54, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 133C. = Fax (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY
~vs- . No. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and :
BETTY J. FRANEK
ORDER
NOw, this 30th day of January, 2006, following
the taking of testimony on Plaintiff's Petition to
Partially vacate order of Court; the Court being advised
that additional testimony is necesszry, it is the ORDER cf
this Court that the matter be and is hereby continued until
8:45 a.m. on Monday, March 6, 2006, Courtroom No. 2,

Clearfield County Courthouse.

BY THE COUR™,
/~' Paul E. Cherry

JUdge I hereby certify this 10 b2 atrue ‘
and atiested copy of the origina
aimtement filed in this case.

FEB 0 12006

Attesi Lot 2B
prohonataty/
Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLZARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY
-VS- : No. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK

ORDER
Now, this 30th day of January, 2C06, fo11owing'
the taking of testimony on Plaintiff's Petition to
Partially vacata crder of Court; the Court being advised
that additional testimony is necessary, it is the ORDER of
this Court that —he matter be and is hereby continued until
8:45 a.m. on Monday, March 6, 2006, Courtroom No. 2,

Clearfield County Courthouse.

BY THE COURT,

f“IhulE.Cheny

{ hereby certity tis to be & true
] Udge and aitested copy of the criginal
s'tnment filed in iis case.

FEB 0 12006

Atigsi. Lot 24
Frothcnotary/
Clark of Courts




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is sore confusion on court orders over the
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question, from this date forward until furher
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each order, indiceting responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( ,\,){',L /%“

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: Qhlock

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
X The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
X Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
X | Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 54, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2641 £x. 1330 = Fay (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION EJIO ey
GARY L. BERKLEY : MAR 09 2005 .
: William A. Shaw @/
—vS- . NO. 04_ 5 5-CD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
: 200 Ay Lhodbucn
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : 20 Defs o Boy 9
BETTY J. FRANEK : Deisiing oA

o83
ORDER

Now, this 6th day of March, 2006, following the
taking of additional testimony in the above-captioned
matter, it is the ORDER of this Court that the Defendants,
Stephen P. Franek and Betty J. Franek, shall permit James
wischuck access to their residence in question on
wedresday, March 8, 2006, at 9:00 a.m., for the purpose of
concucting a dye test on the sewerage system. In addition,
the Defendants shall permit James wischuck access to their
residence on Thursday, March 9, 2006, at 9:00 a.m., for the
purpose of evaluation of said test.

In addition, Defendants, Stephen P. Franek and

Betty J. Franek, shall sign the Form B waiver this date.

BY THE COURT,

Judge
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Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary ard Clerk of Courts

William A, Shaw David S. Amrmerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Budson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Adminis~aiive Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties

From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

It has come to my attention that there is scme confusion on court orders over -hz
issue of service. To attempt to clear up this questicn, from his date forward antil furthe-
notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to =ach order, indicating responsibility for

service on each order or rule. If you have any cuestions, please contact me at {(814) 753-
2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

Sincerely,

( AL MM

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

DATE: 3 13lotw

You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

& The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:

$ Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
£ Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Cleafield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 763-2641 Bxt. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7653



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY : NO. 04-55-CD
V. |
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK
OEDER

AND NOW, this 13" day of July, 2006, it is the ORDER of this Court that
Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall be respons:ble for payment of services performed by
Central Pa. Sewage Agency in an amount o7 $472.59, said amount to ke paid to Cooper
Township, within thirty (30) days of this date.

BY THE COURT,

S 0.5

PAUL E. CHERRY, (/
JUDGE

. ! 0 Co N
L 17 W006Qec
. Defe
Frcmo?él’::rr,\jlaefkh?fNCourts ()C’E)Ox 89,
Refung o0 160gay
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—.You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.
é The Prothonotay's office has provided service to the followiag parties:
Plaintiff(s) 2§ Plaintiff(s) Attorney

X Defendant(s)

Other

Defendant(s) Attorney

___Spacial Instructions:

William A. Shaw

FILED
JUL 17 2006
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

V.

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
: CLEARFELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: NO. 04-55-CD

: CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

ORDER

AND NOW this /S~ day of July, 2006, upon consideration of the foregoing Motion

to Enforce the Order of this Court dated October 17, 2003, it is hereby ordered that:

(1) Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall hereinafter have the right to remove said carport as

soon as may be convenient with his schedule; and

(2) All costs associated with removing said carpert shall be assessed to Defendants,

Stepher: 2. Franek and Betty J. Franek.

03-901/104519

@é%/

AR B

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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GARY L. BERKLEY, - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v, . NO. 04-55-CD F| LE& \eC
: Ml S A
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : JUL 25 2006 (ardipusn
BETTY J. FRANEK, : 4
Defendants . CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTME‘I)\INQOmmgﬁz}”COUm

MOTION TO ENFORCE ORDER OF COURT DATED OCTOBER 17, 2005

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell
& Kearns, and files the within Motion to Enforce Order of Court dated October 17, 2005; and in
support thereof, avers as follo-ws:

1. The underlying lawsuit evolved from a boundary dispute existing between the
Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, (“Plaintiff”), and the Defendants, Stephen and Betty Franek,
(“Defendants™), for the property known as 456 German Road, Grassflat, PA 16839.

2. A trial was scheduled for this matter, to commence on June 22, 2005.

3. Prior to the commencement of trial, Plaintiff and Defendants reached a settlement for
all of the issues pending before the Court.

4. The terms and conditions of the settlement agreement were memorialized on the
record.

5. Subsequently, this Honorable Court issued an Order reciting the terms of the
settlement agreement and setting forth time lines for compliance. A true and correct copy of the
Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. On September 6, 2005, Plaintiff Petitioned this Court for a Status Conference to
address Defendants’ failure to remove a carport as they were ordered to do in this Honorable
Court’s Order dated June 22, 2005.

7. This Honorable Court scheduled a Status Conference for October 17, 2005.



8. On October 17, 2003, this Honorable Court entered an order in which it provided:

[T]he Court being satisfied that Defendants have failed to comply with Paragraph

2(f) of this Court’s Order dated June 22, 2005, wherein they were to remove the

carport and have failed to do so, it is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiff, Gary

L. Berkley, shall hereinafter have the right to remove said carport as soon as may

be convenient with his schedule.

9. On July 21, 2006, Plaintiff made arrangements to have the carport removed on July24,
2006.

10. On July 24, 2006, Plaintiff’s efforts to remove the carport were stopped by the local
police, who indicated that they were operating under the authority and direction of the Honoratle
Paul E. Cherry.

11. Defendants did not appeal, object to or otherwise request this Honorable Court to
reconsider, modify or vacate its Order of October 17, 2005.

12. Defendants have not, individually or through counsel, filed a motion, petition or
other request with this Honorable Court regarding the removal of the carport.

13. By Order of this Honorable Court dated June 22, 2005, the carport was to be
removed by Defendants.

14. To date, the carport continues to infringe upon Plaintiff’s property, interfering with
his use and enjoyment of the property, and in direct violation of this Honorable Court’s Order.

15. Plaintiff has, in good faith and within the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure,
Clearfield County Local Rules, laws and statutes of this Commonwealth, been trying to
accomplish the terms of the settlement negotiated between Plaintiff and Defendants on June 22,
2005, which this Honorable Court memorialized as an Order on that same date.

16. Defendants have refused to cooperate and act in accordance with the Order issued by

this Honorable Court in excess of one year.



17. Plaintiff has continuously and in good faith tried to compel Defendants’ compliance
with this Honorable Court’s Order, which he thought had been achieved as of October 17, 2005.

18. Defendants continually ignore Orders of Court, without consequence.

19. Plaintiff seeks relief partially throagh the enforcement of the October 17, 2005
Order, to wit, the right to remove the carport in accordance with the June 22, 2005 Order, costs
to be assessed against Defendants in accordar.ce with the October 17, 2005 Order.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Gary L. Berkley respectfully request that this Honorable Court
ENFORCE the Order properly issued on October 17, 2005.

Respectfully request,

CALDWELL & KEARNS

@f/em Woodburn, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. #81786
3631 North Front Street

/ b Harrisburg, PA 17110
Dated: ] / 2 (717) 232-7661

03-901/104518



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T hereby certify that I have served a copy of the within docuraznt this 24™ day of July, 2006,
on the following by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the U.S. Mails at Harrisburg,
Pennsyivania, postage prepaid, and mailing via certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to:

Stephen and Betty Franek

456 German Road
Grassflat, PA 1633%

CALDWELL & KEARNS

By: M%{a IW(



GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

V. : NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J FRANEK, :
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

ORDER

AND NOW this J / S day of Q,L/Q/‘-/ , 2006, upon consideration of the

within Mstion, it is hereby ORDERED tha</ a status C()Lnérence shall be held in the above-

referenced matter on gsm‘g)ﬁi 1\ ,2006,at 3'OD  o’clock &.m. n

Courtroom a

BY THE COURT:

03-901/10+616

FILED, ..

9225 cm,
bur
JUL 3 12008 g,i‘”d "

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



pate: 1 3i-0%

_Y_;You are responsib e for serving all appropriate parties.
__The Prothonotay's office has provided service to the following parties:
__ Plaiptff(s) Plaintiff(s) Attorney ___ Other

efendant(s) _____ Defendant(s) Attorney

___Special Instructions:



GARY L. BERKLEY,
Plaintiff

V.

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK,
Defendants

AND NOW this

: INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
: CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

: NO. 04-55-CD
: CIVIL ACTICN - LAW (EJECTMZ=NT)

ORDER

day of July, 2003, upon consideration of the foregoing Motioa

to Vacate the Order of this Court dated July 13, 2006, Flaintiff’s Motion is hereby GRANTED.

03-901/104¢16

BY THE COURT:

Paul E. Cherry, Judze



v

.y
GARY L. BERKLEY, . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLFA”;-AE
. 1
: rf))i 5:;& ,&la
V. ; NO. 04-55-CD JUL 26 7006 N
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : 4 William A. Shaw
BETTY J. FRANEK, : Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

MOTION TO VACATE ORDER OF COURT DATED JULY 13, 2006

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell
& Kearns, and files the within Motion to Vacate the Order of July 13, 2006; and in support
thereof, avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, (“Plaintiff™), initiated the above-captioned Action in
Ejectment by Complaint that was served on Defendants Stephen and Betty Franek,

(“Defendants”), on January 24, 2004.

2. Defendants filed an Amended Answer with Counterclaim on March 15, 2004.
3. Plaintiff answered the Counterclaim on May 25, 2004. f
4. This matter was certified as trial ready on March 1, 2005.

5. By Order of Court dated April 21, 2005, this matter was scheduled for a bench
trial on June 22, 2005.
6. On June 22, 2005, this Honorable Court entered an Order memorializing a

settlement agreement that was reached between Plaintiff and Defendants.

7. On December 19, 2005, Plaintiff filed a Petition to Partially Vacate the June 22,
2005 Order, in part because the Cooper Township Sewage Enforcement Officer determined that
Defendants’ septic system was malfunctioning.

8. At a January 30, 2006 Status Conference, Defendants presented a report

indicating that the septic system was repaired.



0. On March 6, 2006, this Honorable Court issued an Order requiring Defendants to
permit the Sewage Enforcement Officer to have access to Defendants’ property to conduct a dye
test on the system.

10.  OnJuly 13, 2006, this Honorable Court entered an Order directing Plaintiff to pay
$472.59 tc Cooper Township for services performed by the Central Pennsylvania Sewage
Agency.

11.  No petition or motion regarding said payment was docketed in the above-
captioned action.

12.  Neither Plaintiff nor Plaintiff’s counsel was presented with a request to pay
$472.59 to Cooper Township for services performed by the Central Pennsylvania Sewage
Agency.

13, Plaintiff did not order, request or otherwise have initiated any request with
Cooper Township whereby the Central Pennsylvania Sewage Agency would conduct any tests on
Plaintiff’s behalf or on a septic system owned by Plaintiff.

14.  The invoice submitted by Central Pennsylvania Sewage Agency includes a charge
of $100 for the Sewage Enforcement Officer to attend and testify in Court on March 6, 2006, in
response to a subpoena duly served.

15.  The invoice submitted by Central Pennsylvania Sewage Agency includes a charge
for mileage for the Sewage Enforcement Officer to appear in Court and testify in an amount of
$9.79.

16.  Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. §5903, the Sewage Enforcement Officer is entitled to
$5.00 per day for the necessary period of attendance.

17 Pursuant to 42 Pa.C.S.A. §5903, the Sewage Enforcement Officer is entitled to

$0.07 per mile, round trip.



18.  Plaintiff included payment in the amount of $20.00, made payable to the Sewage
Enforcement Office, when the subpoena was served.

19.  Costs of concucting a dye test to confirm that a defective septic system was
repaired a-z not costs associated with subdividing property.

20.  Costs of conducting a dye test to confirm that a defective septic system was
repaired are costs properly essessed to the owner of the septic system.

21.  Plaintiff was not provided with any test results or reports issued as a ~esu.t of
services performed by the Central Pennsylvania Sewage Agency.

22.  There is no evidence of record to support an Order directing Plaintiff to pay
$472.59 fer services performed by the Central Pennsylvania Sewage Agency.

23.  The amount of $472.59 includes monies that are not permitted to be recovered
under Pennsylvania law.

WHEREFORE, Pleintiff Gary L. Berkley respectfully requests that this Honorable Court

Vacate or Rescind its Order dated July 13, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

CALDWELL & KEARNS

2t byal A

. Woodburn, Esquire
Attorney 1.D. #81786
3631 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
Dated: 7 /7</0¢ (717) 232-7661

03-231/1(4552



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certifv that I have served a ccpy of the within document this A5#A dey of July,
20C5, on tk= following by depositing a true ard correct copy of the same in the J.S. Meils at
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, ar.d mailing via certified mail, retu-n receip: requested,
addressed <o:

Stephen and Betty Frenek

456 German Road
Grassflat, PA 16839

CALDWELL & KEARNS

y M Proalei




GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintif : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
V. : NO. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK, :
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

ORDER

AND NOW, this /My cf Avgust, 2006, upon consideration of the within Motion
to seek continuance, it is heceby ORD=RED that a Status Conference shzll be held in the above-

rezerenced matter on Sep-eriber S ,2006, at 0! e ) A_.m., 11 Courtroom No. 2.

3Y THE COURT:

PAUL E. CHERRY, JUDGE

FILED g

10:41
A

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



DATE: \ _M\

x. You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties. ﬂ _ —I m U

_____The Prothonotary's office has provided service 1o the following partics:

—__Plainifi(s) ____ Plaintiff(s) Attorncy - Other >Cm 1 s} Mccm

Defendant(s) Dr dant(s) Attomey

____ Special Inswuctions: Witliam A Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



Vg

GARY L. BERKLEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVFTC e
V. : NO. 04-55-CD M1 “'a‘%
. AUG 09 2 &»’Oodbwf\
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : \Williarn A Shaw
BETTY J. FRANEK, : Prothonotary/Clerk of Courls
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF AUGUST 31, 2006 STATUS CONFERENCE

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell
& Keams, and files the within Request for Continuance of a hearing scheduled for August 31,
2006; and 1n support thereof, avers as follows:

1. On July 13, 2006, this Honorable Court entered an Order directing the Plaintiff,
Gary L. Berkley (“Plaintiff”) to pay for services performed by Central Pennsylvania Sewage
Agency in the amount of $472.59.

2. On July 26, 2006, Plaintiff filed a Motion to Vacate the Order of Court dated July
13, 2006.

3. On July 31, 2006, this Honorable Court ordered a Status Conference to be held on
August 31, 2006, at 3:00 p.m. in Courtroom No. 2

4. On August 31, 2006, Plaintiff’s counsel will be in Arizona on vacation with his
family.

5. Because of Plaintiff’s counsel’s intimate knowledge with the facts and
circumstances surrounding this matter, counsel’s inability to appear at the Status Conference
could prejudice Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff’s counsel is available to appear at a hearing or Status Conference on any
day during the week of September 4, 2006.

7. Plaintiff’s counsel does not have a telephone number by which to contact the

Defendants, Stephen P. and Betty J. Franek.



8. Recent correspondence sent to Defandarts’ address has been returned as
undeliverable.
9. Defendants have besn, and continue to ke, non-responsive to counsel’s requests.

10.  Plaintiff’s counsel L.as not been able to secure the consent of the Defendants.

11.  Defendants have not objected to Plaint: ff’s request fo- a continuance.

12.  Plaintiff requests that the Status Conference scheduled for August 31, 2006, be
rescheduled for a date conveniznt to the Court in the week of September 4, 2005.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff Gary L. Berkley respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
GRANT his request for a continuance and reschedule the hearing on the Motion to Vacate the

QOrder of Cou-t Dated July 13, 2006, to the following week..

Respectfi-lly submitted,

CALDWZ=LL & KEAENS

Modbum, Esquire
orrey I.D. #81786

=631 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110
Dated: ?/9/’"[' (717) 232-7661

03-901/105019



=

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the within document this ﬂ day of August,
2006, on the following by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the U.S. Mails at
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, and mailing via certified mail, return receipt requested,
addressed to:
Stepher. and Beity Franek

45€ German Road
Grassflat, PA 16839

CALDWELL & KEARNS

By: )/[ KMM?’% /g‘/l,@A/f el
U
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY :
-Vs- :  No. 04-55-CD FILED

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and : |§P 06 2
BETTY J. FRANEK .

\Mlham Shaw

Prothonotery/Clerk of Courts & H-l{ Fﬂk

iua¥"

ORDER

NOw, this 5th day of September, 2006, this being
the date set for status conference; Defendants, Stephen P.
Franek and Betty J. Fran<k, having failed to appear; the
Court being satisfied that attempted service was made by
certified mail, restricted delivery, as well as regular
mail, and both mailings were returned to Plaintiff's
counsel, it is the ORDER of this Court that this Court's
order of July 13, 2006, shall be and is hereby vacated. It
is the further ORDER of this Court that Defendants, Stephen
P. Franek and Betty J. Franek, shall be responsible for
payment of services performed by Central PA Sewage Agency
in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Two Dollars and
Fifty-Nine ($472.59) Cents, with said amount to be paid to
Cooper Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, within no

more than sixty (60) days from today's date.
%W
‘Judge <j7

mk
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GARY L. BERKLEY, . IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. . NO. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK, o
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

ORDER
i
AND NOW, this day of ,{2006, upon consideration of the within Petition for

Contempt and Sanctions, it is hereby ORDERED that a Status Conference shall be held in the above-

referenced matter on , 2066, at __.m,, in Courtroom No. 2.

BY THE COURT:
I

PAU; E. CHERRY, JUDGE

t



GARY L. BERKLEY, : INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff . CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. NO. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FRANEK and

BETTY J. FRANEK, :
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

ORDER

AND NOW, this My of September, 2006, it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED as
follows:

A. The Recorder of Deeds is hereby directed to sign the subdivision plans on behalf of Betty
J. and Stephen P. Franek;

B. The Defendants, Stephen P. and Betty J. Franek, are hereby ordered to pay to Gary L.
Berkley $2,500.00 as a sanction for their disregard of an Order of Court; and

C. Stephen P. Franek is hereby remanded to the Clearfield County jail for a period not to

exceed forty-eight (48) hours.

BY THE COURT:

FILED

SEP 29 2006
I Y A
iliam A. Shaw @
Prothonatary/Clerk of Courts

\ Cene v W

A\ CEnae s CCS






FILED <

, A
Brett M. Woodburn, Esquire W } ’

Attorney I.D. #81786 E 2 AL
CALDWELL & KEARNS
William A. Shaw
3631 North Front Street /Clerk of Courts
Harrisburg, PA 17110 Prothonotary
(717) 232-7661
Attorney for Plaintiff
GARY L. BERKLEY, : INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
Plaintiff : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
v. . NO. 04-55-CD

STEPHEN P. FRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK, :
Defendants : CIVIL ACTION - LAW (EJECTMENT)

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT AND SANCTIONS

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, by and through his attorneys, Caldwell &
Kearns, and files the within Motion for Contempt and Sanctions; and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. The underlying lawsuit evolved from a boundary dispute existing between the Plaintiff,
Gary L. Berkley, (“Plaintiff”), and the Defendants, Stephen and Betty Franek, (“Defendants”), for the
property known as 456 German Road, Grassflat, PA 16839.

2. A trial was scheduled for this matter, to commence on June 22, 2005.

3. Prior to the commencement of trial, Plaintiff and Defendants reached a settlement for all
of the issues pending before the Court.

4. The terms and conditions of the settlement agreement were memorialized on the record.

5. Subsequently, this Honorable Court issued an Order reciting the terms of the settlement
agreement and setting forth time lines for compliance. A true and correct copy of the Order is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A”.

6. On September 6, 2005, Plaintiff Petitioned this Court for a Status Conference to address
Defendants’ failure to remove a carport as they were ordered to do in this Honorable Court’s Order dated

June 22, 2005.

7. This Honorable Court scheduled a Status Conference for October 17, 2005.




8. On October 17, 2005, this Honorable Court entered an order in which it provided:
[T]he Court being satisfied that Defendants have failed to comply with Paragraph 2(f) of

this Court’s Order dated June 22, 2005, wherein they were to remove the carport and

have failed to do so, it is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiff, Gary L. Berkley, shall
hereinafter have the right to remove said carport as soon as may be convenient with his
schedule.

9. On July 21, 2006, Plaintiff made arrangements to have the carport removed on July24,
2006.

10. On July 24, 2006, Plaintiff’s efforts to remove the carport were stopped by the local
police, who indicated that they were operating under the authority and direction of Magistrate District
Judge Rudella.

11. Defendants did not appeal, object to or otherwise request this Honorable Court to
reconsider, modify or vacate its Order of October 17, 2005.

12. Defendants have not, individually or through counsel, filed a motion, petition or other
request with this Honorable Court regarding the removal of the carport.

13. By Order of this Honorable Court dated June 22, 2005, the carport was to be removed by
Defendants.

14. On July 25, 2006, Plaintiff filed a Motion to Enforce Order of Court Dated October 17,
2005.

15. Plaintiff’s Motion was granted.

16. On July 26, 2006, Earthmovers Unlimited, Inc., returned to the Franek property to
remove the carport.

17. Defendant Stephen Franek again interfered with the attempts to remove the carport.

18. Upon threat of incarceration, Defendant agreed to remove the carport as previously
ordered.

19. Pursuant to the Order of Court dated June 22, 2005, Defendants agreed to subdivide and

convey land to Plaintiff.



20. On September 8, 2006, Defendant met with representatives of Geotech, the company
engaged by Plaintiff to effectuate the subdivision.

21. Geotech requested Defendant to sign the subdivision plans for recording so that the
subdivision could be finalized.

22. This request was made in front of Magistrate District Justice Rudella in his office.

23. Mr. Franek continues to refuse to sign and otherwise cooperate with the finalization of
the subdivision plans in accordance with the Order of Court dated June 22, 2005.

24, Defendant has continually refused to comply with the Order of Court memorializing the
settlement reached with Plaintiff.

25. Plaintiff has, in good faith and within the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure,
Clearfield County Local Rules, laws and statutes of this Commonwealth, been trying to accomplish the
terms of the settlement negotiated between Plaintiff and the Defendants on January 2, 2005, which this
Honorable Court memorialized as an Order on the same date.

26. Defendants have refused to cooperate and act in accordance with the Order issued by this
Honorable Court in excess of one year,

27. Plaintiff has continuousty and in good faith tried to compel Defendants’ compliance with
this Honorable Court’s Order, which he thought had been achieved.

28. Defendants continually ignore Orders of Court without consequence.

29. Plaintiff has incurred legal fees in excess of that which would reasonably be expected or
anticipated once an order of court was entered.

30. To date, Plaintiff has incurred $5,317.03 in legal fees in an effort to enforce the Order of
Court dated June 22, 2005. See Exhibit “B”.

31. The next meeting at which Cooper Township can approve the subdivision plans is
Tuesday, October 3, 2006.

32. If Defendants refuse to sign the subdivision plan, Plaintiff will experience additional

delays until the next meeting, which is believed to be the second Tuesday of each month.



Dated:

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff hereby requests this Honorable Court to grant the following requests:

A. To compel or direct Defendants to sign the subdivision plan, or, in the
alternative, enter an Order directing the Recorder of Deeds to sign the subdivision plans on
Defendants’ behalf;

B. Award Plaintiff counsel fees in the amount of $2,500.00; and

C. Direct Stephen Franek to be incarcerated for a period of not more than forty-eight
(48) hours for his blatant, vexatious and willful disregard of the Orders of this Honorable Court.

Respectfully request,

CALDWELL & KEARNS

ot £

#N. Woodburn, Esquire
Attorney L.D. #81786
3631 North Front Street

Harrisburg, PA 17110
¢/z ¢ Joe (717) 232-7661
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PZNNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L BERKLEY

7S. : ND. 04-55-CD
STEPHEN P. FXRANEK and
BETTY J. FRANEK

ORDER

NOW, this 22nd day of June, 200%, this keing the
date set for Civil Noajury Trial; the Court being acdvised that
the parties have reached an agreement, it is the ORDER of this
Court as foilows:

1. Plaintiff, 3arv L. Berkley, shall grant an
easement to the Defendants', Szephsn P. Franek and Betty J.
Franek, with said =sasement ext=snding north on German Road
approximately twenty-eight (28) to thirty (30) feet, which will
encompass the septic system, and extending east parallel to the
Freneks' existing property line, and continuing south to a poirt
abuttirg kut not extending beyond the edge of the existing
garags;

2. The Defendants shall remove the carport and
shall corvey, in exchange Zcr the easement, a grant of land
consisting of four (4) fee:z to ons (1) foot at the back of
Defendants property.

3. Plaintiff shall pav the costs of the subdivision

up front. Defendants shall pay the sum of Ten ($10.00) Dollars




per month, for a total of twenty-four (24) mcnths.

4. Plaintiff's counsel shall prepare the drafting
cf the lease and easement and forwarc the same to counsel for
Defendants for approval.

5. All provisions within this Oxder, ZIncluding
stbdivision, transfer of prop=srties and releases, as we_l as
removal of the carpcrt, shall be performed within sixty (60)
days from date hereof.

6. Counsel shall file, within sixty (60) cays from
date hereof, a praecipe for Ziscontinuance.

BY THE COURT,

/s/ Paul E. Cherry

Judge

Fhereby ceify this ¢ be a true
€nd attestsd cooy of the original
sitterrant flad in th s nags,

JUN 24 7005

Atiest {_\_; 6 /4/
Prothcnotary/
terk of Courts




\ Exhibit B '



Account Summary (03901) Gary Berkley

Billed From August 1, 2005 Services tc Present

Date Billed | Invoice No. | Amt of Time | Billed Amount Balance Due

~ 9/22/2005 42544 2.3 $402.15 $0.00
10/21/2005 42835 1.2 $212.00 $0.00
11/16/2005 43061 0.6 $241.77 $0.00

' 12/13/2005 43210 0.8 $70.50 $0.0C
1/10/2006 43452 1.4 $266.75 $0.00
2/9/2006 43752 9.6 $1,466.57 ~$0.00
3/22/2006 44132 1.2 $349.66 ~ $0.00
4/24/2006 44517 7.9 $1,358.43 ~$0.00
7/24/2006 46056 0.8 $130.25 1$0.00
9/11/2006 46668 46 $818.95 $0.00

$5,317.03




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the within document this éé%f, day of

SELPTEMRER , 2006, on the following by depositing a true and correct copy of the same in the

U.S. Mails at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, postage prepaid, and mailing via certified mail, return receipt
requested, addressed to:

Stephen and Betty Franek
P.O.Box 96
Drifting, PA 16834

CALDWELL & KEARNS

By: Ma/b"@(a} M

03-901/106730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
GARY L. BERKLEY : NO. 04-55-CD
V. .
STEPHEN P. FRANEK ard
BETTY J. FRANEK
ORDER

AND NOW, this £* day of October, 2006, upon consideration of the Motion for
Reconsideration, the Ccurt having reviewed the file, it is the ORDER of this Court that
said Motion be and is hercby DENIED.

BY THE COURT,

AP

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED
10:071 e Deks-
o0 s S

Jiam A. Shaw Drif+ 'm
Prothovf?(:‘t‘:ry/ Clerk of Courts w83y
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) UNITED STATES
- * BBt POSTAL SERVICE

September 18, 2006

judge Paul Cherry
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830

This letter is in response to a request for information from the Drifting Post Office.

According to our records, Mr. Stephen Franek has held mail box, P.O. Box 96, in the
Drifting Post Office since October 23, 1980.

In regard to certified letters being received addressed to Stephen and Betty Franek,
P.O. Box 96, there has not been any accountable (Registered, Certified, Restricted
Delivery, Etc) mail received or returned by our office for Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Franek
for the requested time period, August 1* through September 18, 2006.

if | can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ter o phesr—

Patti Josephson. OIC
United States Postal Service
P.O. Box 9998

Drifting, PA 16834

(814) 345-6973



